
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, AsencY Director

r

August 22, 2007

Mr. Tom Bauhs

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIF]ONNNENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor BaY Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda' CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
F6Y rc ,1n \  1 '17 .O?35

Mr. Ardavan Onsb?f '"'"' "' ""

Chevron Environmental Management Co. 9310 Union City Blvd.
Rm. K2204 Union CitY, CA 94587
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Messrs. Bauhs and Onsori:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000185 & Global lD T0600102298, Chevron #9-7127 '
0 l-580 & Grant Line Rd., Tracy, CA 95376

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the file for the subject
site including the May 15,2007 Corrective Action Plan, prepared by CRA & Associates.
This work plan responds to the Counly's February 26, 2007 letter requesting a new
feasibility study/corrective action plan. The corrective action plan evalualed three
remediation aliernatives; oxygen injeclion, batch extraction and surfactant injection. The
report recommends surfactant injection aS the remediation of choice. Prior to approval
of this recommended remediation approach, our office has the following technical
comments for you to address and requesl you submit the technical report requested
below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. As you are aware, the Central Valley RWQCB has commented to you and CRA
regirding their concerns with this technology, see attached May 9, 2006 letter to Mr'
Bauhs. Our office echoes the Central Valley Board concerns and request thatyou
provide the following:

. Work plan for performing a bench scale test using contaminants at the site'

o Work plan for contaminant characterization- Complete site characterization is
essential for proper use of surfactant as a remediation tool. Such information
should demonstrate the site subsurface has been completely characterized,
and that any contaminant mobilized by surfactant injection will be captured by
the extraction system, Such information must include, but not be limited to'
capture zone analysis of an operating pump and treat system' cross-sections'
maps delineating the contaminant plumes, monitoring well data' vertical and
lateral definition of soil and groundwater contamination and gradient Some
of this information is included in your work plan, however, the capture zone
analysis and the extent of the contamination in soil and groundwater have not
been addressed. From the limited data to date, the site conceptual model
stating that contamination is located in the capillary zone, 25-30'bgs has not
been demonstrated. Please submit a work plan to complete contaminant
characterization and verify the expected capture zone during extraction.
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. Details of Surfactant Addition and Monitoring- The work plan states that an
infiltration trench approximately 20' in diameter around MW'1 will be
constructed to apply the surfactant and groundwater will simultaneously be
extracted from this well. This process is based upon assumptions that have
not yet been demonstrated. There is the assumptions that the contaminant
areas will be adequately contacted, that the surfactant will migrate vertically
in a uniform manner, that there will be vacuum influence from the extraclion
well through the vadose zone and that there will be adequate treatment time
between application and extraction. These items will require additional
monitoring wells and sampling data from a pilot test to demonstrate the
efficacy and control of application. Please explain how these concerns will be
addressed.

. ROWD Application- Please submit a copy of your approved ROWD or a
variance from the Water Board to our office prior to initiating any surfactant
treatment.

2. CAP and Public Participation Process- Assuming your CAP has been approved by
our agency, it must then go out for public comment. Please identify all property
owners within a 500' radius of this site and their mailing address so they can be
notified ofthe proposed CAP once it has been accepted by our office. You must also
provide a site map indicating the limits of the property owners who have been
notified. Alternative, should you resubmit your CAP work plan as interim remediation,
to avoid the Public Participation requirement.

TECHNICAL REPORT REOUEST

Please submit the following technical report according to the following schedule:

. September 22,2007-Work Plan for bench pilot test, contaminant
characterization, estimate capture zone.

. September 22.2007- Response to Surfactant lssues/Concerns

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline
the responsibilities of a responsible pany in response to an unauthorized release from a
petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachments to electronic mail. Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site
is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports
to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the
Afameda County ftp site. ln Septembet 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that



Messrs. Bauhs ano olri
August 22, 2007
Page 3 of 4

require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For
several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks-
(USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning
July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website at
(htip:/ivwwv.swrcb.ca.qov/usUcleanup/electronic reportinq) for more information on these
ieqr.rirements. In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you
provide up to date electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties.
Please provide current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to
electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at
barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally auihorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
reouirements with all future reDorts and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835' and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signalure, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
reouirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, Iater reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation.
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lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765 or Donna Drogos at 510-
567-6721.

Sincerely,

6*^%^ C/^b-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

Enclosure: Messrs, Bauhs, Onsori & Ms. Chapman

cc: files, D. Drogos
Ms. J'ol Chapman, Cambria Environmental, 2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110'

Roseville, CA 95678
Ms. Vera Fischer, Central Valley RWQCB, 11020 Sun Center Drive, Ste. 200'

Rancho Cordova. CA 95670-6114
8_22_07 1580 Grant Llne Rd



[u tB{

March 30, 2007?fl7 /rFl | | l'li i' "i

Mr. Bamey Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS), Dept of Environmental Healthgl'rnedfi COUnty
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502 

ApR 1 1 2807

Envitonrnentol Heqlth
Re: Prolect Manager Contact Change

Former Chevron Station 9112'l
I-580 & Graf Line Rd
Tracv. CA

Dear Mr, Bamey Chan,

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), Cambria Environmental

Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is writing to inform you of management charges regarding the

referenced site.

The Chevron project manager is changing from Dana Thurman to Kelly Esters

U @o LLLS
o Ms. Kelly Esters, Chevron Environmental Management Company, 6001 Bollinger

Canyon Rd, San Ramon, CA 94583, (925) 842-1446, kesters @chevron.com

Please note these changes, effective immediately, for future correspondence. Thank you for your

asslstance.

Sincerely,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Judith Moore
Office Administrator

cc: Kelly Esters, Chevron Environmental Management Company

cambria
Environmental
Technology'ln(

2000 Opportunity Drive
su i te  110
Roseville,CA 95678
Iel (916) 677'3447
Fax (916j 677 -3687

CAMBRIA



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, AgencY Director

February 26,2007

Mr, Dana Thurman
Chevron Environmental Management Co.
P.O. Box 6012, Rm K2236
5an Kamon, uA Y4cdJ

Dear Messrs. Thurman and Onsori:

ENVI RONIV]ENTAL H EALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONI\,4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor BaY Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Ardavan Onsffio) -567 6700^

siro union city 6tfd5r0) 33/''r1ro

Union City, CA 94587

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000185, Chevron #9-7127,0 l-580 & Grani Line Rd ,
Tracy, CA 95376

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the file for the subject
site and determined that additional remediation will be required to progress this site
towards case closure. The ineffectiveness of the belt skimmer in MW-1 and the
consistent elevated TPHg and BTEX concentrations in MW-3 indicate that the current
approach ie free product-remOval and natural attenuation Cannot successfully remediate
the site. The petroleum concentrations in MW-3 appear to be the result of the plume
originating from the free product in the area of MW-1. Although a risk-based closure
miy 1,aujUeen considered in the past, we do not believe closure can be achieved
without additional remediation. we have the following technical comments and request
you submit the technical report requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Feasibility study/lnterim Gorrective Action Plan- As discussed the prior 4/03 FS/CAP-
recommended free product removal from MW-1 and natural attenuation. Additions of
ORC and vacuum extraction from wells MW-1 and MW-3 were also done yet they
have not significantly reduced the petroleum contamination at the site. we, therefore
request thai you eviluate additional corrective actions and submit a new FS/CAP
using curreni available technologies. You should evaluate each considered action
basJd upon its cost and abiliV to reach clean-up goals in a reasonable time frame.
Please include your proposed clean-up goals in your report.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit your FS/CAP to our office by March 30' 2007-

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda county Environmental cleanup oversight
programs (LOp ind SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the

"or"nty;s 
ftf site. paper cilpiei of reports will no longer. be accepted. The electronic

copy iepldces the piper cbpy and will be used for all public information requests,
,"dutato''y review, and compliahce/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachments to electronic mail.
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Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
reouirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website- Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.qov/usUcleanup/electronic reportinq).

ln order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEI\4ENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the afiached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover ietter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
reouirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
includinQ administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

r l l  . .  / ,
i \'. tl4, !.,t't Llt''c--

Barney lvi. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files, D. Drogos
Ms. Laura Heberle, Cambria Environmental, 2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110,

Roseville, CA 95678
Ms. Christyl Escarda, Central Valley RWQCB, 11020 Sun Center Drive, Ste. 200'

Rancho Cordova. CA 95670-61 14
2_26_071580 Granl Line Rd
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Dan Skopec

Acting Secrelary

cariro rni|fi'-'llLt y+l:tffi&Tl c o$ot Bo a rd
Robert Schneider, Chair @

Amold
Schwarzenegger

Govemor

Sacramento Mtin Olfice
I1020 Sun Center Drive #200. Rancho Cordova, Califomia 95670-61l4

Phone (916) 464.3291 . FA.\ (916) 4644645
httpr/www.waterboards.ca.gov/cenralvalley

I May 2006

Mr. Thomas K. Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6012
San Ramon, CA 94583

APPLICATION/REPORT OF WASTE DISCHARGE (DRAFT), CHEVRON SERY'CE
STATION 9-2174,77OO AUBURN BLVD, CITRUS HEIGHTS, SACRAMENTO COUNTY

The Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board) staff have received
your ApplicationiReport of Waste Discharge General Information Form 200 (ROWD) for
injection of surfactants at Chevron Service Station 9-2174, 7700 Auburn Blvd, Citrus Heights,
submitted on your behalf by Cambria.

According to Cambria's Site Conceptual Model and Proposal for Remedial Pilot Testing
(SCM), dated 4 August 2005, a pilot test to evaluate the effectiveness of applying surfactant
compounds io soil and groundwater contamination at the site is proposed. The pilot test has
proposed injecting a surfactant into the groundwater, allowing the surfactant to equilibrate,
then recovering the surfactant and contaminants dissolved in the groundwater or adsorbed to
soils by vacuum extraction.

Water Board staff have reviewed the draft ROWD submitted for the site and have the following
commenls:

1. A ROWD application is premature at this t ime. Prior to submitt ing a ROWD application,
a bench scale test needs to be completed and the results evaluated to determine if
surfactant technology would be successful at reducing petroleum concentralions at the
site. The bench scale test should be conducted using soil and contaminants obtained
from the site. A workplan for the bench scale test should be submitted to Sacramento
County Environmental Management Department for approval, with Regional Board staff
concurrence.

2. The information provided in the application is incomplete and does not provide specific
information needed to determine if the proposed surfactant injection will have a
negative effect on the beneficial uses of the local groundwater. Section Vl, Other

Ca I ifo rn ia Env i ron m enta I P rotecti o n Agen cy
_ttD,o-^,,^t^a o-
\J^cuyctcu 
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ROWD (draft)
7700 Auburn Blvd. Sacrame0 - 1 -

9 May 2006

Required Information, of the ROWD requests the applicant provide a complete
characterization of the discharge. No information has been provided that details the
injection procedure, recovery procedure, injection locations, best management
practices that will be employed, length of test, MSDS sheets, monitoring procedures,
etc. All of the information in the ROWD regarding the pilot test procedure is presented
as a generalized narrative without substantive content. The application should, for
example, contain information such as how the rate of surfactant injection will be
determined such that the solution will not mound at the injection point and displace
contaminants outward. Currently, the application only says "the rate of application will
be low".

3. According to experts in the field of surfactant remediation, and lvey International, Inc.,
the manufacturer of the surfactant proposed for use in the pilot test, complete site
characterization is essential for proper use of surfactant as a remediation tool.
Therefore, information should be provided in the application that demonstrates the site
subsurface has been completely characterized, and that any coniaminant mobilized by
surfactant injection will be captured by an existing extraction system. Such information
must include, but not be limited to, capture zone analysis of an operating pump and
treat system, cross-sections, maps delineating the contaminant plumes, monitoring well
data, vertical and lateral definition of soil and groundwater contamination, gradient and
direction of groundwater flow, etc.

4. The ROWD should contain a copy of a bench scale test report, and information on how
the results from the bench test will be used for ihe pilot study.

lf you have any questions, please call me at 916-464-4607 or email at kamaru@waterboards.ca.qov.

KATHLEEN AMARU
Associate Engineering Geologist

cc: Mr. David Herzog, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
Mr. Jack Bellan, Sacramento County Water Protection Division
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cambria
Envircnm€ntal
Tedrnologry, Inc.

5900 Hollis Skeet

Suite A

Erneryville, CA 94608

Tel  (510) 420-0700^.  , ,  ^^.  ^_
S r t e f : 9 / l l l

fax t5 l0 l  420-9170

February 25,2005

Mr. Bamey Chan
ACHSA
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
Tracy, CA 94502-6511

RE: Hwy 580 & Grantline Rd, Tracy
ACHSCA P941.60ffiX.85

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is to inform you of a change in management for the above-referenced site.

Effective immediately, the new ChevronTexaco project manager will be:

Mr. Mark Inglis
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K-2256
San Ramon, CA 94583
Phone: 925-842- 1589

Please contact either Mr. Mark Inglis or Cambria if you have any questions.

Regards,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

cc: Mark Inglis, Chevron Texaco
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Schultz, Robert, Env. Health
'Eo- tgt

From: Streich, Karen (stka) lstka@chevrontexaco.coml
Sent: Tuesday, October 05,2004 10:29AM

To: Schultz, Robert. Env. Health

Cc: dtruslow@cambria-env.com

Subject: RE: GeoTracker

I 'm positive. We'veonlygotone site in that area. As long as you keep the one that has the dala, the other one
can be deleted.
Thanks a lot,
Karen

Karen Streich
Project Manager, Retail Business Unit
925-842-1589
stk a@c hev rontex aco. com
6001 Bo inger Canyon Rd, L2256
P.O. Box 6012
San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

---Original Message-----
Fromi Schultz, Robert. Env.
Sent: Tuesday, october 05,
Tor Streich, Karen (stka)
S'ubject: RE; GeoTracker

Health Imailto:robert.schulE@acgov.org]
2004 10:25 AM

lf you are certain that we are looking at just one site, I can delete the extra entry. Just to be certain. please
confirm.
Thank you,
Bob

---Original Message---
From: Streich, Karen (stka) [mailto:stka@chevrontexaco.com]
Sent: Monday, October 04. 2004 9:33 PM
To: SchulE, Robert, Env. Health; Trusiow, Dorothy
Subj€ct: RE: GeoTracker

These are bolh the same site. Sounds like there was only data in the one listed as 9-7127. Can we just
delete the other, since it's a duplicate, or is that a lot more complicaled than I realize?
Thank6,
Karen

----Original Message---
Froml SchulE, Robert, Env. Health [mailto:robert.schulE@acgov,org]
Sent: Monday, October 04, 2004 10:50 AM
To: Truslow, Dorothy'; Streich, Karen (stka)
Subject: RE: GeoTracker

Go to site/facility finder (1st one under tools). enter city only

10t5t2004
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httpr/lgeotracker.swrcb.ca. gov/searchlluft.asp?
business.,name=&main_street-number=&main*street , name=&city-tracy&county=

first chevron listed - let's get this sorled out and done
tnanKs

SITE NAME

1 1 T H  S T  W

7-11#3226?

7-11 STORE #20304

TURAL
COMMISSION

TRAN. CORP

#20s3

#6100

BC&DPROPERTY

BEACON
(coNocO/KAYO/FAST
GAS)
BILL'S BAIT & BEACON

BOGETTYPAULSON
FARM

BOYD SERVICE CENTER

BP 11194

C & B EQUIPMENT

CALDRON GENERAL
STORE

CALIFORNIA WELDING

CASTLE ROCK FOREST
FIRE STN

CHEVRON

CHEVRON #9-0959

ADDRESS

8 1 1 1  1 1 T H  S T  W

2360 GRANT LINE
ROAD
455 GRANT LINE RD

503 ,1OTH ST E

651 MAC ARTHUR DR
5

3425 TRACY BLVD N

25775 PATTERSON
PASS RD S
.1 129 11TH ST W

153 1 1TH ST E

515 1 1TH ST W

OPEN REPORT

CLOSED REPORT

CLOSED REPORf.

OPEN REPORT

CLOSED REPORT

CIPEN REPORT

OPEN REPONT

CLOSED REPORT

OPEN REPORT

oPEN REPoRI

€IPEN REPORT

cLoSED REPORT

cLoSED REPORT

616s99 REpeSI

CIPEN REPORT

CLOSED B.E.PQRI

BJJ COIVIPANY CASE #1 757 11TH-STREET E TRACY

BOAT SALES & SERVICE 2353 TOSTE RD TRACY

7OO LINNE RD W

560 TRACY BLVD

CITY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

COUNTY
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN

SAN
JOAQUIN

SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAOUIN
SAN
JOAOUIN
SAN
JOAOU IN
SAN
JOAOUIN
SAN
JOAQU IN
SAN
JOAQU IN
SAN
JOAQU IN

ALAMEDA

SAN
JOAQU IN
SAN

STATUS

OPEN

OPEN

CLOSED

OPEN

CLOSED

OPEN

OPEN

CLOSED

BEPORI

EEP..A3I

R.EPORT

REPORI

REPORT

EEPAAI

REPORT

REPORT

SHCW
ON MAP

9!Ow
ON ['AP

s.l:lQw
O]N IMAP

$H-O.W
QN MAP

s!ow
ON MAP
$14try
8N r\4AP
sHow
ON I!1AP

SHOW
ON MA!

SHOW
ON MAP

SHOW
OICI4AB

qlqw
OI NIAP
SHOW
ON IVIAP

sflaw
ON [,14P

SHOW
A!UAE

sHotry
OIT MAP

SHOW
ON MAP

SHOW
ON MAP

SHOW
ON MAP

SHOW
ON IV1Atr

SHOW
qN MA-R

SHOW
AN UAE

SHOW
ON MAP

SHOW
9N,.MAE

SHOW

C. NAVARRAPROPERTY 75OO llTH STW TRACY
2e5 GRANT LINE RD TRACYCA HIGHWAY PATROL W

CAGE.N.PLAY 68 11TH ST E TRACY

2375 TRACY BLVD N TRACY

7474 11TH ST W TRACY

,12750 BYRON RD W TRACY

lOOO 11TH ST E TRACY

34580 CORRAL HOLLOWTRACY

UNKNOWN I 580 &
GRANTLINE RD

103 1 1TH ST W

575 GRANT LINE RD

d A C K  I U  \ L F  R ' T  I  G F O  I  R A C K T  R  H O M I

LUFT Search Results 142 records found Page 1 of 5

r0/5t2004

TRACY
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22888 KASSON RD

51 BEVERLY PL E

4131 INDUSTRIAL

TRACY JOAOUIN

Page 3 of8

REEORT ON fuIAP

REPORT

FEPNPT SHOW

*.eo*r !lor["
nenonr 3ilffi"
^-^^^_ sHow

Next 30 |

TRACY

TRACY

IRACY

TRACY

IRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

CHEVRON #9-8632
CHEVRON BANTA
TERM INAL-UST
CLOVER IVlIDDLE
SCHOOL
COAST COUNTIES
EXPRESS

HOLLOW TRUCK
STOP
COUNTRY MART
TEXACO

J u m p t o p a g e : 1 2 3 4 5

30600 coRRAL HOLLOWTRACY
RD
34243 CHRISMAN RD
i - - -  rRAcY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN
SAN
JOAQUIN

OPEN

OPEN

CLOSED

crosED

CLOSED

CLOSED

---Original Message-----
Fromr Truslow, Dorothy [mailto:dtruslow@cambria-env.com]
Senti Monday, october 04, 2004 10:48 AM
Tor SchulE, Robert, Env. Health; 'Streich, Karen (stka)'
Subjectr RE: GeoTracker

l  sti l ] do not see this site \^Ihen I search by city only.

Fo l low ing  is  the  l i s t  I  ge t  when I  search  "Request  Add i t iona f  Fac i l i t ies"
using only the City. I do not show any results when f search ' 'vlew

Assoc ia ted  Fac i f i t ies ' '  us ing  on ly  Tracy  as  the  c l ty -

l- T06077ooo11

f T060?700026

l'- To6o77ooo2s

f r0o07l0olt3o

- 10607700047

f* To6oTToooss

f T0607700097

J- T0607700.loz

f Tooo77oo120

T Tcxro77oo192

i- 10607/00214

f TmoTToozBs

f r(:8q77po?22

I T060770037r

i T0607700373

f T0607700466

- To6o77oo5os

f To6o77oos35

f To6o7zoos36

T T060z700606

T T060770062z

T0607700631

s P  1 1 1 9 4

DEUEL VOCATIONAL INSTITION - Maintenance
Btdg

BEACON (CONOCO/KAYO/FAST GAS)

ARCO *2093

RUSSELLS FLOWER PAVILLION

FAYETTE MANUFACTURING CORP

SINCLAIR TRUCKING

sHELL #204-7884-09C1

FOOD & LIQUOR

ARCO #6100

VJELDON CHURCH RESID-NOE

GEORGE'S SERVICE

STRONG PROPERTY

RMC PACIFIC MATERIALS

ED'S MUFFLER SHOP

UNOCAL (FORMERLY SCOTry'S)

cuRTtss PoNT{Ac-cADLt-AC

cHEVRON #9-0959

SCOTTY'S AAIT & TACKLE #2

C. NAVARRA PROPERTY

IRACY BLVif CHFVRON

REICHS GROCERY

OPIII 2375IRACY BLVD N

OPEN 23500 MSSON RD

OPEN 153 11TH ST E

OPEi\j 3425 TRACY BLVD N

CLOSED ,152 11TH ST E

OPEN 7675 11TH STW

OPEN 3780 LINNE RD W

.PEN 3/25 ITiACY BLVD N

OPEN '15 GIiAN 1 L{NE RD E

25775 PATTERSON PASS RD

OPEN 104 gTVERLY PI W

OPEN 1600 DURHAM FERRY RD W

cpLlJ 5157 SUS LOOP 205 W

OPEN 30350 TRACY BLVD S

OPEN 595 11TH ST E

OPEN 574 GRANT LINE RD W

0pEN 2450 T() S-lF Rl)

CLOSED 103 11TH STW

OFEN ?420 GRANT IINE RDW

OPEN 75OO 11TH ST W

OPT:N 3775 TRACY BLVD N

CLOSED 7505 LINNE RD

101s12004
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T'
t* T060TTooritjtj

-  T06o7z00670

I roooruoor$z

f 10607700807

T To6o77oos46

T To6o77oo8s3

T T0607724298

T T0607729s62

T ro6o77s1s73

T fo6o77s364s

T To6o77s95o2
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iRACY

TRACY

lRACY

TRACY

TRACY

'RACY

TRACY

TRACY

TRACY

'RACY

TRACY

ui., t i l :_r i \r  = t :  : / :1t i . /ELLs FAR{:O PRr_r:- i i i : '1,

LlirEVlicr.,j ir i, tiilj2

LlaAl SAi l S .: 11.1,. RV|OF

J & B MURPHYTRUCKING

POIVBO RANCH

1 lTH  ST  W

sHFj i  SERVroa $TAr{ON

7-11#32262

SOUZA II LLC

FOIIMER RESTAURANT

PACIFIC BELL

CLOS€D -lllii4 l] i fl l fiAi. ;1'/1

CPEN 5/: Cft i \Ni LINE ; i l  t :

OPEN 2lJ5: 10SfE t i i i

OPEN 355 ENTERPRISE

OPEN 24100 LAMMERS RD S

OPEN 81'I1 '11TH ST W

OPEN 2 3 /:,- GIIA\JT L1NL

OPEN 2360 GRANT LINE ROAD

OPEN 612  11TH STW

oPEN $3  11 fH  S l  W

C L O S E D , l O l 2 T H S T R E E T E

- - - - - o r i g i n a l  M e s s a g e - -  -  - .

F rom:  schu l tz ,  Rober t ,  Env .  Heaf th  lma i  l to  :  rober t  .  schuf t  z@acgov.  o rg ]
S e n t :  M o n d a y ,  O c L o b e r  0 4 ,  2 O O 4  1 0 : 2 6  A M
T o :  ' T r u s l o w ,  D o r o t h y ' ;  ' S t r e i c h ,  K a r e n  ( s t k a )  '

H i  Doro thy :
T r y  a n  a d d r e s s  s e a r c h  u s i n g  o n l y  t h e  c i t y .
IJOD

- - - .  n r i ^ i h . l  M A a c : n c - - -

From: Truslow, Dorothy lmai 1to: dtrus low@cant]cria- env. coml
S e n t :  M o n d a y ,  O c t o b e r  0 4 ,  2 O O 4  1 0 : 1 9  A M
T o :  S c h u l t z ,  R o b e r t ,  E n v -  H e a l t h ;  ' S t r e i c h . ,  K a r e n  ( s t k a ) '
c . , t  i a ^ f  .  D F .  / : 6 ^ ' F v . ^ L 6 '

Bob. Karen

f  am unab le  to  loca te :

CHEVRON (T0600100288)  (SHOW ON MAp)
IJNIO.IOWN I58O & GRANTIJINE RD

Tn GeoTracker .  I  cop ied  and pas ted  the  g iven Globa]  ID  inLo boLh the
' 'V iew Assoc iaced Fac i l i t ies I  and ' 'Request  Add i t iona ]  Fac i l i t ies"
searches .

Globaf  ID  T0500102298 is  Lhe one l i s ted  in  l :he  chevron SAR database fo r
s i L e  E 9 - 7 1 2 7 .  I  c o u l d  n o t  l o c a t e  a  d u p l i c a t e  l i s t i n g  f o r  t h e  s i t e  i n
the  da tabase.

Regards ,

Dorothy

- - - - - o r i g i n a l  M e s s a g e -  - -  - -

From:  Schu l tz ,  Rober t ,  Env .  Hea l th  lma i  l to  :  rober t  -  schu] t  z@acAov.  o rg l
Sent :  Monday,  oc tober  04 ,  2Oo4 10:04  At " l

t0t5/2004
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T o :  r S t r e i c h ,  K a r e n  ( s t k a ) ' ;  I  d t r u s  l o w @ c a m b r  1 a  e n v - c o m '
c , l h i  6 ^ F  -  D F ,  / f a ^ . 1 1 Y : - L a -

L r r - n  r  n . l  n ^ r ^ f h r r  -

Tl ro  s i tes  a re  in  Geot racker :

CHEVRON (T0600100288)  (SHOw ON MAP)
T]NI/,}JOWN I 580 & GRANT],INE RD
TRACY ,  CA 94550
ALAMEDA COUNTY

and

CHEVRON *9 -'71,2-t (T05 0 0102 2 98 )
I_580 & GRANT LINE RD

near Tracy , CA. 95376

The f i rs t  one has  no  e lec t ron ic  da ta ,  the  second does .

Globa l  id  a re  s l igh t ly  d i f fe ren t .  I  am requ i red  to  rev iew and accept  a l l
submittafs to geotracker, and the state has begun Lracking
submi t ta l  /acceptance .  I f  there  are  two en t r ies  fo r  the  same s i te ,  tha t
needs
to be taken care of. Can you help straighten this out? The locations on
the
ceot racker  map are  s l ighE ly  d j f fe ren t  -  maybe tha t  w i l l  he tp .

Thank you,

prom:  s t ie ich ,  t<are i  (s tka)  lma i ] . to :  s tka@chevrontexaco .  coml
S e n t :  F r i d a y ,  O c t o b e - r  0 1 ,  2 0 0 4  4 : 0 6  P M
To:  Schu l tz ,  Rober t ,  Env .  Hea l t t l
Sub i  ec t  :  FW:  ceoTracker

2061,27  is  a  fo rmer  AST bu lk  p lan t ,  so  da ta  i s  no t  up loaded to
Geo l racker .

9 -7a27 is  in  Geot racker .  The Globa l  ID
Lhat  migh t  he lp  you f ind  i t .

l ,et me know if you need anything else.

Thanks ,
Karen

Kar:en Streich
Pro jec t  Manager ,  Reta i l  Bus iness  Un i t
9 2 5 - 8 4 2 - 1 5 8 9
s tka@chevrontexaco - com
6001 Bo l l inger  canyon Rd,  L2255
P . O -  B o x  6 0 1 2
San Ramon,  CA 94583 2324

is  in  Doro thy 's  emai l ,  be lo l r , S O

10/5/2004
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v L  I  g f  r r d f  f r c s > a 9 E - - -

From:  TrLrs  1ow,  Doxothy  lma i l to
S e n t  :  F r i d d y ,  O c t o b e r  0 1 ,  2 0 0 4
To:  S t re lch ,  Karen (s  tka  )
eI l - \ i  a - r -  '  DEr  .  r : - ^ ' lav i - t r  a -

: dtrus low@cambria- env. coml
2 ; 0 3  P M

Okay. Apparently only GW Monitoring data has been uploaded tor 9-712'7
The most Tecert submission was in Mav of this vear by GeLtler Rvan -

I f  I  can  be  o f  fu r ther  ass is tance,  le t  me knov t -

Regards ,

Dorothy

- - - - - o r i g i n a l  M e s s a g e - -  -

From: st.reich. Karen (stka) fmai 1to : stka@chevrontexaco . com]
S e n t :  F r i d a y ,  O c E o b e r  O l ,  2 O O 4  1 2 : 1 9  P M
To: Truslow, DoroLhy
S U P ] e C E :  l t E :  G e o l  r a c K e r

Thanks  a  lo t ,  Doro ihy .  I  jus t  approved the  access  fo r  9 -7727-

206L27 is  an  above-ground s to rage tank  s i te -  Does AST s i te  da ta  go  in to
( ] F . 1 1 - r n . k F r  t - d ^  - r  i [ q l -  U S T S ?

Thanks ,
Karen

Karen St re ich
p r . ) i e c f  M , a n , r . r F r  R F t A i l  B u s  i n e s s  U n i t
925-442-1549
stka@chevrontexaco. com
6001 Bo l l inger  Canyon Rd,  1 ,2256
P , O .  B o x  6  0 1 2
San Ramon, CA 94543-2324

-  o r . i g - i n a l  M e s s a g e - -  - - -

From: Truslow, Dorothy [mai lto: dtrus low@carnbria - env. coml
S e n t :  F r i d a y ,  O c t o b e r  0 1 ,  2 0 0 4  1 1 : 4 2  A M
T o :  S t r e i c h ,  K a r e n  ( s t k a  )
q r r h i  a ^  t -  .  D F .  r : a ^ ' I ' r . d L a r

f l l ,  Ka ren  -

Search ing  ceoTracker  by  address  can be  f rus t rab ing .  Search ing  by  Globa l
ID# is  the  bes t  way  to  f ind  the  spec i f i c  s i te  you want .

I  found 9- '1a27 i r \  GeoTracker ,  (G loba l  ID# is :  T0600102298)  however ,
candcria has not uploaded any data for this site. I4e do noE currently
have access  to  i t ,  so  l  can 'e  see what ,  i f  any th lng ,  has  been up loaded -
t ' ve  jus t  reques ted  access .  I f  you  can log  in  and gran t  permiss ion ,  I
can  look  a t  the  s i te  record .

10/5/2004

I  can l t  f i nd  20 -61 ,27  i n  GeoTracke r Accord ing  to  the  da tabase,  th is
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s i te  doesn ' t  have a  Gfoba l  ID  number  and,  there fore ,  has  never  been
entered  in to  the  ceoTracker  sys tem.  c fosure  fo r  th is  s i te  was requested
o\  5 /9 /2004 f rom A lameda county  Heaf th  Care  serv ices  Agency .

Regards .

DoroLhy

-  -  -  -  - . \ r i  n i  n :  l  M A -  c : d a  -

From:  S t re ich ,  Karen (s tka)  [ma i  f  to  :  s  ckarochevron lexaco -  com]
S e n t :  F r i d a y .  O c t o b e r  0 I ,  2 0 0 4  1 1 : 1 7  A M
To: dtrus low@cambr ia - env. com
S u D l e C E :  t W :

I met with Alameda county wed. Bob schultz is the case worker for my
s i tes  in  Lhe L ivermore  Va l ley  a rea .  A t tached is  a  message f rom h im wi th
a  coup le  o f  s i tes  he  can ' t  f ind  in  ceot racker .  Do you know wheLher  da ta
fo r  Lhese s i tes  i s  up loaded? I f  no t ,  r ^ rhy  no t?  I f  so ,  i s  there  some
search  t r i ck  Bob needs Lo  know to  f ind  the  da ta?

Thanks a lot,
Karen

Karen Streich
p r o i F . F  M F n F d F r  p F l - , " i  I  B u S i n e s s  U n  i  t

9 2 5 - 4 4 2 - \ 5 8 9
s tka@chevrontexaco , com
6001 Bo l f inger  Canyon Rd,  1 ,2256
P . O .  B o x  5  0 1 2
San Ramon, CA 94583 -2324

.  -  - - - O r i g i n a I  M e s s a g e -
From:  Schu l tz ,  Rober t ,  Env-  Hea l th
Sent :  Thursday ,  September  30 ,  2004
T o :  S t r e i c h ,  K a r e n  ( s t k a )
Sub j  ec t  :

H 1  K a r e n :

N i c e  s e e i n g  y o u  y e s t . e r d a y .  H e r e  a r e  t h e
the  geot racker  up foads :  Ro-185,  chevron
206127 (A lameda)  S ince  the  second s i te
need Lo  conf i rm tha t  Geot racker  up loads

Imai  1 to :  rober t .  schu1tz@acgov -  o rg ]
4 : 4 6  P M

si tes  fo r  wh i .ch  I  can ' t  loca te
9 -712'7 lTtacy) RO-2+66, Chevron

is  a  mar ine  te rmina l /AsT s i te ,  I
a re  requ i red-  Thanks .  Bob

R o b e r !  W .  S c h u f L z ,  R .  G .
Hazardous  Mater ia ls  Spec  ia l  i  s t
Alameda County Environmenial Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Afameda, CA 94502
5L0 -  56 '7  -6779 (d i rec t )
5 1 U - J J  / - v J J 5  ( r a C S a m a - L e )

101512004
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CAMBRIA

Cambria

Envirornental

Teclmology, lnc,

t900 Hollis Stre€t

Suite A

tmeryville, CA 94606

Tel(510) 420-0700

fax (5ro) 420-9170

Alomedo County

JUN 2 5 2003

Envitonmenfol HeollhMr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Seruices
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califomia 94502

Remediation System Installation
Former Chewon SS 9-1127
I-580 & Grant Line Road
'l racy, Califbmia
Cambria Proiect No. 3lD-1656

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Chewon Products Company (Chevron), Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

(Cambria) is submitting this letter to notify you that Chewon is implementing the remediation

recommendation contained in the d ocument, Remedial Action Plan and Feasibility Study,by Delta

Environmental Consultants, submitted to you April 30,2003. This notification is given per our

conversation regarding the site on June 20,2003.

The occurrence ofseparate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) in well MW- I prompted the recommendation

for installation of a mechanical skimmer system to continually runove SPH from the subsurf'ace.

Chewon is contracting with EIC Global Solutions ofAlpharetta, Georgia for the installation ofa belt

skimmer to remediate SPH in the vicinif of the former underground storage tanks (USTs). We hope

to have this unit installed and operating by the end of July.

Chewon requests a letter documenting your concurrence with this remedial approach for this site.

Ifyou have any questions or comments please contact me at (510) 420-3348.

Sincerely,
Gambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Ro[n& *'^
Robert Foss, R.G.
Senior Project Geologist

cc: Ms. Karen Streich, Chevron Products Company

June 20, 2003



CAMBRIA

WELL

MW-2

MW-5

cambria MW-6
Environmental
Tedrnology, Inc.

5900 Hol l is  st reet

Sui le A

Emeryvi l le ,  CA 94608

rel(510) 420-0700

Fax (51O) 420-9170

Alomeda CounlY

JUN 0 4 2003

R., , &*i*

June 2, 2003

Environmentol Heolfh
Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Serwices
1131 HarborBayParkway
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Proposed Changes to Scope of Work
For Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling
Former Chewon Station 9-7127
I-580 & Grantline Road
Tracy, Califomia
Cambria Project No. 3 1D- 1 655

Mr. Seery:

Cambria Environmental Technology, [rc. (Cambria), on behalf of Chewon Products Company
(Chelron) presents this recorrnendation for modification lo the existing scope of work regarding
groundwater monitoring and sampling at the site referenced above, The proposed changes ard
justifications for change are described below. Though sampling frequency changes are proposed,

groundwafer elevations will continue to be measured in each well to calculate groundwater flow

direction and sradient.

RECOMMENDATION & JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE

Cease current annual sampling frequency. Last detections
(single-digit BTEX) wcre 5/01 and appear anomalous. Prior

detections were in 11/94. Well is consistently cross-gradient of

a.ris of plume. Recommendation is to sample this well bi-

annually.

Cease cunent annual sampling frequency. MW-5 has histoncally

ND with minor single-digit BTEX results. Well is located cross-
gradient of the plume. Recommendation is to sample this well

bi-annually.

Cease current semi-annual sampling frequency. Although 1n an

apparent d ect down-gradient location with the axis of the

dissolved plume, this well has been essentially ND for BTEX

constituents, with rntermittent minor TPIIg concentrations. Due



CAMBRIA

MW-6

MW-7

MW-8

Mr. Scott Seery
June 2,2003

Cease current semi-annual sampling frequency. Although in an

apparent direct down-gradient location with the axis of the

dissolved plume, this well has been essentlally ND for B'[EX

constituents, with intermittent minor TPHg concentrations. Due

to its location in relation to the plume, our recornmendation is to

sample this well annually.

Cease current annual sampling {iequency. MW-7 has always

been ND since first sampled in February 1996. It has had one

anomalous single-digit detection of toluene and xylenes and is

located 130 feet perpendicular to the source area. Our

recommendation is to cease sampling ofthis well altogether.

Cease current annual sampling ftequency. MW-8 has shown one

anomalous single-digit detection of BTEX. The rvell is located

120 I'eet perpendicular to the source area and is slightly up-

gradient of the source area, as well. As with MW-7, our

recommendation is to cease sampling ofthis well altogether.

and sampling frequencies for remaining wells MW-I, MW-3 and IvIW-4

No change in scope for these wells is proposed at this ttme.

Current monitoring
appear appropriate.

CLOSING

Please review the proposed changes to the current scope of work for monitoring and sampling of

former Chewon SS #9-7127 , The next semi-amual monitoring and sampling event w'ill occur in

November 2003. We anticipate heanng back from you regarding this proposal prior to that event.
In the event that we do not receive a response from your office on this matter, it is our intention to

implement the proposed changes to the scope of work. If you have any questions or comments
regarding the proposal, please contact me at (510) 420-3348.



CAMBRIA
Mr. Scott Seery

June 2, 2003

Sincerely,
Gambria Environmental T

Rlndc +'='-
Robert C. Foss, R.G.
Senior Project Geologist

Attachment: A-Fisure 8 - Groundwater on Contour Map, I l/8/02
(From Delta Environmental Consultants)

Karen Streich, ChewonTexaco, P.O, Box 6012, San Ramon, CA 94583

ir\9-7127 Tracy\SFR request 5-03.doc

6ffi$
*#
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J nuo*u, ^iSr=J""",I #
RO0000185

October 29, 2M2

Mr. Karen Streich
Chevron
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PFOTECTION
1131 Harbor BaY Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

Mr. Ardavan Onsori
29310 Union City Blvd
Union City, CA 94587

RE: Feasibitity Study for Chevron 9-7127 at l-580 and Grant Line Rd, Tracy, CA

Dear Ms. Streich and Mr. Onsori:

In February 2002, I requested that a Remedial Action Ptan (RAP) be submitted for the
above referenced site. Ptease tet me ctarify that the MP shoutd evaluate severat
technicatty and economicatly feasible methods to remediate soil and groundwater, and
witt adequatety protect human health and safety, the environment, etiminate nuisance
conditions, and protect water resources. Of the technical methods evaluated, the RAP
shalt detait the cleanup alternative you ptan to imptement at the site' The RAP shoutd
also propose verification monitoring to confirm completion and or effectiveness of
cteanup at the site.

The required MP is due within 45 days of the date of this letter, or by December 20,
2002. lf you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567 -6767.

Hazardous Materiats Speciatist

email: Ben Heningburg, Detta Environmental

Yt")
eva chu

chevrontracy-15



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Aqencv Director

ROOOoo185

February 7 , 2OO2

Mr. Tom Bauhs
Chevron
P.O. Box 6O04
San Ramon, CA 94583

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONi/IENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567,6700
FAX (510) 3s7-S33s

Mr. Ardavan Onsori
2931 O Union City Blvd
Union City,  CA 94587

RE: RAP for Former Chevron 9-7127 at l-58O and Grant Line Rd, Tracy, GA

Dear Messrs. Bauhs and Onsori:

I have compf eted review of Gettter-Ryan's December 2QQ1 Graundwater Monitofing
Sampling Report prepared for the above referenced site. Onsite monitoring wells were
sampled in November 2O01. Well MW-1 contained separate phase hydrocarbon and Well
MW-3 contained l OO,OOOppb TPHg and 23,OOOppb benzene. A review of historic
groundwater data reveals that hydrocarbon concentrations in Well MW-S are increasing.
This suggests that the plume is slowly migrating from the source area (former tank pit) to
beyond well MW-3.

Although past investigations completed to date suggest that the plume does not pose a
risk to human health and is not likely to impact the lower aquifer (at greater than 3OO feet
bgs), active remediation is now required to minimize the spread of contamination into
previously uncontaminated zones, The prior use of ORC and hydrogen peroxide does not
appear to help biodegrade hydrocarbons at the site. At this time, a workplan for the
remediation o{ elevated hydrocarbons in groundwater using another technology is required.
The workplan is due within 90 days of the date of this letter, or by May 13,2OO1.

ff you have any questions. I can be reached at (51 0) 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: James Brownell

chewontracy-14



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES FAGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIF]ONMENTAL PROTECIION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

RO0000185

May 1O, 2O0' l

Mr.  Tom Bauhs
Chevron Products
P.O. Box 60O4
San Ramon. CA 94583

RE: lnterim Corrective Action Plan (GAPI for Former Chevron Service Station 9-7127
at l-58O and Grant Line Road, Tracy. CA

Dear Mr.  Bauhs:

lhave completed review o{ Delta Environmental  Consultants,  Inc. 's (Delta) May 2OOl
lnterim Coffective Action PIan prepared for the above referenced site. Delta proposed to
hand-bai l  separate phase hydrocarbon (SPH) from wel l  MW-1 on a monthly basis.  In
between the SPH bai l ing events,  a passive product skimmer wi l l  be place in MW-1 .  In
addition, Delta proposed to decommission the onsite domestic well. The proposed interim
CAP is acceptable.

This office is not in receipt of a semi-annual monitoring report (SMR) slnce September
20O0. Groundwater data from the October 20OO sampling event, however, was included
in the May 20O1 report .  The SMR is past due. In the meant ime, you should cont inue with
semi-annual monitoring of all onsite wells. Technical reports are due 6O days upon
completion of field work. For the next sampling event, please conlirm MTBE and other
ether oxygenates using EPA Method 8260.

lcan be reached at (51O1 567-6762.

eva cnu
Hazardous Mater ials Speclal ist

emai l :  Ben Heningburg

l f  you have any quest ions,

chvrontracy 13
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Chu, Eva, Env. Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hi ,

Chu. Eva. Env. Health
ADril 05, 2001 3:02 PM'Brownell, James'; 'Bauhs, Tom'
Former Chevron 9-7127

I just wanted an update from you on what actions are planned for the former Chevron site at l-580 and Grantline
Road. lt appears that ORC didn't have much effect in reducing petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations. And it
was not conclusive that H202 helped either. We had entertained the thought of continuing with H202. As you
know, the TPHg and BTEX concentrations are relatively high and the Central RWQCB won't close the case with
these levels. Please let me know what vour thouohts are.

Alameda County Environmental Health
113l Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502
(s10) s67-6762
(510) 337-9335 fax

Page 1
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March 30, 2000

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health
I l3l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
AIameda, California 9 4 5 02-65 7 l

Re: Hydrogen Peroxide Injection
Former Chevron Service Station 9-7127
Grant Line Road at Interstate 580
Tracy, California

Dear Ms. Chu;

16u 6e'"h5 -ct"'r^-,or'- Gt'qz"'f

qz?y*z- }rtv

0 a k l a n d ,  C A

5 a l l  R a m o n ,  C A

s o n o m a ,  C A

P o Y t l a n d ,  0 R

cambrir
Envirormcntal
Technologry, Inc.

2694 Bishop Drive

Suite lO5

san Rainon, CA 94583

lel 1925) 275-12OO

lax \925) 27 5 -3204

On behalf of Chevron Products Company (Chevron), Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

(Cambria) is pleased to submit this report describing hydrogen peroxide injection into groundwater

monitoring wells MW-l and MW-3 at the above referenced site (Figure 1). The objective of the

hydrogen peroxide injection is to reduce the concentration ofhydrocarbons in groundwater beneath

the site. The site background and details ofthe hydrogen peroxide injection are presented below.

SITE BACKGROUND

The site is a former Chevron service station located in a primarily agricultural area at the intersection

ofGrant Line Road and Interstate 580 in Tracy, Califomia. To date, eight groundwater monitoring

wells have been installed on- and off-site.

S e Seaing, Geology, tnd Hydrologlt: The site is essentially flat, approximately 300 feet above

mean sea level, and, is located about 50 miles east of San Francisco Bay. Site lithology primarily

consists of low to moderate estimated permeability clayey sands and sandstone. Groundwater is

encountered about l5 feet below grade and flows to the north/northeast at a gradient of0.006.

HYDROGEN PEROXIDE INJECTION

To reduce hydrocarbon concentrations in soil and groundwater where the highest concentrations
have been found, Cambria mobilized to the site on Decembor 15, 1999 and injectpd hydmgen
peroxide into groundwater monitoring wells MW-l and MW-3. Work was conducted in accordance
with Cambria's Angust 4, 1999 Hydrogen Peroxide Injection Worl<plan- The workplan was verbally
approved by Ms. Eva Chu of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH).



CAMBRIA Ms. Eva Chu
March 30, 2000

Site Safety Plan: Cambria prepared a site safety plan to protect site workers. The plan was kept on
site and reviewed and signed by all site workers.

Permits: No permits were needed for the hydrogen peroxide injection.

Hydrogen Peroxide Injection: Cambria selected groundwater monitoring wells MW-l and MW-3
for hydrogen peroxide injection. Before injecting peroxide into the wells, Cambria sealed the
wellheads and injected compressed air into the wells to fracture the formation around the wells to
provide a dispersed pathway for the peroxide. Up to 25 pounds per square inch (psi) of compressed

air was injected into each well for up to 20 minutes. After the air injection, Cambria pressure

injected hydrogen peroxide into the wells. A specially-fabricated l5-gallon air compressor receiver

tank was filled with hydrogen peroxide and plumbed to the wellhead of each injection well.

Approximately l5 psi ofcompressed air was applied to the receiver tank to inject peroxide into the

wel l .

Various concentrations ofhydrogen peroxide were injected into the wells. Forwell MW-I, Cambria

injected ten gallons of 3.5 percent peroxide solution into the well, followed by ten gallons of 9

percent solution, ten gallons of 17.5 percent solution, and eight gallons of35 percent solution. For

well MW-3, Cambria injected ten gallons of 3.5 percent peroxide solution, followed by ten gallons

of9 percent solution, and twenty-six gallons of 17.5 percent solution.

For approximately two hours after each injection event, Cambria monitored the temperature and

visual effects ofoxidation in the wells. Temperature in the wells was measured using a down-hole

probe. InwellMW-1, the temperature increased to a maximum of 130 degrees Fahrenheit (deg. F),

To reduce the temperature in the well, Cambria added ten gallons of water to the well. After water

was added to well MW-1, the temperature in the well dropped to 110 deg. F, Observed water

temperature in well MW-3 did not exceed 90 deg. F.

Water Disposal: No waste water was generated during the hydrogen peroxide injection.

@"Cr"r.: /uag"k 6 ,'rj.$; otl' 0'^taa.tL'/ ( n- Lu^-la



Ms. Eva Chu
March 30. 2000

CAMBRIA
CLOSING

We appreciate the oppodunity to work with you on thrs project.

973-3128 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Gambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

/ ln
// l/ ./

//'.*'- t7'"LL---

Please call Brian Busch at (925)

Brian Busch
Project Environmental Scientist

James A. Perkins, R.G.
Principal Remediation Manager

cq: Mr. Brett Hunter, Chevron Products Company

l:\9-? I 2? Tracy\H202inject jonrepon.wpd

@'lf{o-,';.L!
.lAi'lis i1. Ptlil(iiil

ra/Zr
t le 4472



I

Former Chevron Service Station No. 9.7127
Grant Une Road at Interstate 580

Tracy, Califomia

Forner Healer MW.i +
. ,- Fuel Tank

MW-s +

\ ,

EXPLANATION

MW-l { 1,r16ni1e6ng well location

WSW-I + WateI Supply Well (Livestoct)

, \

o 2 5 5 0
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Scale (ft)

FIGURE
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CAMBRIA

Site Map
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

st lD 4100

February 5,  1999

Mr.  Phi l  Br iggs
Chevron,  Bui ld ing L
P.O.Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: Vertical Extent of Groundwaler Contamination at the Former Chevron Setvice
Station al l-580 and Grant Line Road, Tracy, CA

Dear Mr.  Br iggs:

I have completed the review of the case file for the above referenced site to determine what
issues may need to be addressed before the site can be designated a low risk groundwater
case. There appears to be two criteria that does not meet the Central Vallev RWOCB's
guidance {or no further action at a leaking underground storag€ tank site {the draft Appendix
B is enclosed). The two issues that need further interpretation or chatacterization ar€:

1. No existing water supply wells, deeper aguiferc, surface waters or other receptors are
threatened by pollutants remaining in the aquifer.

The onsite domestic well contained detectable levels of benzene (up to 6.4ppb, in 1987
and 1989 (see attached table). lt is assumed rhis well is constructed and screened
deeper than the onsite groundwater monitoring wells. lt must be verified that
groundwater contamination has not impacted the deeper aquifer. Therefore, the vertical
extent of the contaminant plume must be determined.

2. The total pollutant mass remaining in the groundwater is decreasjng at prcdicted rates
and neither crcates, nor threatens to create, a isk to human health and safety or futurc
beneficial uses[d of the aouifer.

Onsite groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 continues to contain measurable
free product or a heavy sheen. Recent benzene levels were at 24,OOOppb. Active
remediation appears necassary to reduce the total pollutant mass in groundwater.

A workplan and/or discussion to address the above issues should be submitted to this office
for review within 6O days of the date of this letter, or by April 9. 1999. lf you have any
quest ions,  lcan be reached at  (51O) 567-6762.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510)337-9335 (FAX)

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, ngency oirector

s t tD  4100

August 3,  1 998

Mr. Phil Briggs
Chevron, Bui ld ing L
P.O.Box 5OO4
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

ENVIRONI\iIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Habor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-9335 (FAX)

RE: ORC for Wells at Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127,1-58O and
Grantline Road Near Tracy. CA

Dear Mr.  Br iggs:

Thank you for ' the submit tal  of  the recent semi-annual monitor ing report  and charts
comparing various indicator parameters across the dissolved plume against BTEX
concentrations. Most of the bio-parameters analyzed suggest that intrinsic
bioremediat ion is occurr ing at  the si te.  Therefore, per your request,  you may add
Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) ro the wel ls located in rhe plume (MW-1, MW-
3, and MW-4).  Hopef ul ly,  th is wi l l  expedite plume reduct ion.

In a recent telephone conversation. you requested a letter approving the
construction/development of the site. The LOP program evaluates if there would be
any restriction to development due to residual hazardous waste at the site. For this
si te,  i t  has been determined that volat i l izat ion of  residual  hydrocarbon contaminat ion
in soi l  and groundwater to indoor or outdoor air  ( for a commercial  scenario) does not
pose in excess r isk to human health.  However,  there is a potent ial  for
contaminants to leach from soi l  into groundwater.  Groundwater ingest ion is a
problem that wi l l  be remedied with the instal lat ion of  a carbon adsorpt ion canister
to the exist ing water supply l ine at  the t ime of proposed construct ion, as we have
previously discussed and agreed.

Other aspects o{ land development, such as the installation of a private sewage
disposal system or the availability of a potable water supply, can be addressed by
Mr. Joe Winchester ( land-use staf f) .  He can be reached at (blO) 567-6712.

lf you have any other questions, I can be reached at (51O) 567-6762,

eva cnu
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

Ardavan Onsori ,  2931O Union Citv Blvd,
Joe Winchester,  ACDEH

Union City,  CA 94587

chvrontracy-1 1
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(ltevn|nv Chewon

April 3, 1998

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
I 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Chevron Producls Company
6001 Boll inger Canyon Boad
Building L
San Ramon, CA 94583
P0. Box 6004
San Bamon, CA 94583-0904

Ma*eting - Sales We$t
Phone 510 842-9500

Re: Forner Chevron Service Station #9-7127
Interstate 580 and Grantline Road
Near Tracy, California

U,*tL:\2,\,:!x<' ,tn r "qw\ cl Pil4c+ '

Cf,r"r.h"t-rg*a.t i CoF^;.c- 
"t'^-146

lrtt^"r,*tll- ef*')

Dear Ms. Chu:

One of the requirements to meet the Risk Based Conective Action (RBCA) plan that has
been reviewed by Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) was to install carbon
adsorption vessels to treat the water from the existing water supply well that is located at
this site. The installation of the carbon adsorption vessels was to prevent a human health
risk by the possibility of ingestion of the ground water that could in the future contain
residual petroleum hydrocarbons.

To comply with this RBCA requirement, I have researched the size and qpe of carbon
adsorption vessels that can be installed on the water well. Two carbon vessels are requited
to be installed to meet the existing pressure (50-psi) and gallons per minute (23-24 gpm) of
the water well pump. I am enclosing a copy ofthe carbon vessel along with a rough sketch
of the installation.

Chevron requests that the installation of the carbon vessels be installed at the time of the
proposed construction of the commercial facilities instead ofprior to this construction'
Chevron is concerned that if the hlters are installed prior to the construction the filters may
be vandalized/stoien. The site is isolated and located close to I-580 with off-on ramps for
easy access to go west or east on I-580. There is no other business nearby and only a ranch
house about % mile away.

Chewon requests that ACHCS concur with our request with the stipulation that the carbon
vossels will be installed at the time and be parl ofthe construction that will be undertaken
at this site.



April 3, 1998
Ms. Eva Chu
Former Chevron Service Station #9-?127
Page 2

Ifyou have any questions or comments call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRPN PRODUCTS COMPAIYY

,/7 . ." Z2
, /  / -  -_  2 - t -  . / \

/ /-t''L,,F/L. ?  i / .  L . t -  - 7

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

Cc. Ms. Bette Owen, Chewon

Mr. John Moody
RWQCB-Central Valley Region
3443 Routier Road
Sacramento, CA 95827 -3098

Mr. Ardavan Onsori
29310 Union City Blvd.
Union City, CA 94587

Mr. & Mrs. Joe Jess
Jess Ranch
Route 5, Box 704-4
Tracy, CA 95376

Mr. Ross Tinline
Pacilic Environmental Group
2025 Cateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 951 l0
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FAX PHONE z.
FROM Keith Jones DATE 2,.>.?3,78
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING TRANSMITTAL SHEET -_

SUBJECT-

MESSAGE

.THIS TRANSM1SSLON CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL INFOBMATION INTENDED FON USE ONLY 8Y THE ABOVE NAMES
RECIPIENT. REAOJNG, OISCUSS ON, DISTRIEUIION, OR COPYING OF THIS MESSAGE IS STRICTLY PFOHISLTED 8Y
ANYONE OTHER THAN THE NAMES RECIPIENT OR HIS 08 HE8 EMPLOYEES OF AGENTS, .IF YOU HAVE FECEIVED THIS
FAX IN ERROF, PLEASE IMMEDIAT€LY NOTIFY US 8Y TELEPHONE (COLIECT), AND FETURN THE OFIGINAL MESSAGE TO
US AT  THE ABOVE AOORESS V IA  U -S .  POSTAL  SERVICE.
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TIG PARKTANKO
Residential, Portable Exchange and Light Gommercial

6" through 22" diameter-.18 through 11.2 cu. ft. capacity
for Softening, Filtration, De-ionization

Seamless, One-Piece
Tank Liner

Blow molded trom engineering
grado thermoplastic.

. Smooth. fiber-free inner
surface with wide chemical

resaslanCe
. Liner materials in

compliance with FDA under
Z1CFR - Paft 177.

. Not affected by rcgenerating
chemicals (Acid-Caustic)

or Dl water

Precision lniection
Molded Thneads

For all standard industry
valves and tittlngs.

STANDARD BASES
For Tanks 6" through 14" Diameler

Plastlc - Iniection Molded

Fot Tanks 16" Diameter
Rubber - ComPresslon Molded

For Tanks ?o' and 22" Diameter
Fibclglass- comPlession Molded

Tough Outer Laminate
Filament Wound
Continuous strands of
liberglass with high strength
epoxy r€sin-
. Comp:elely rust and
corrosion ftee.
. Excellent impact and
abrasion resistance

IndusrrvaP_p@
Approved by NSE UL and
meets the requirements of
WQA Standard S-100

Rated {or '150 psi oPerating
pressure at 1?0"F.

Testing
Testing of PARK pressure
vessels is performed to all
industry standards, assuring
lop field perJormance.

OPTIONAL BASES
For Tanks 8'19'L 10 " -72"'13" & 14"
Rubber-ComPlession Mold"d

Extended Bases
(For Double Entry Tanks)
Available tor Tanks 1Ot 12r'14n'1 6'
-ZO' & 22' fiberglass
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Tanks 6" throughlCr available in 2-1l2" thread only
Tanks 12" " 13" and 14" also available in 2-112" thread
Tanks 12'through 22" available in 4" or 4-1l2" threads
See inside cover for threads and connections
available in 24" - 30" - 36" - 42" and 48" tanks

PARK INTERNATIONAL CORF.
1401 FBEEMAN AVE. . P.O. BOX 4189
LONG B€ACH, CA 90804
(56?) 494-7002
FAX: (562) 4S4-4809

LIMITED WARRA}ITIES Each pressd.e lessel  manufaclured by Park
Inie.nsti.nal is covefed try a limit.d wananty. For water conditioning. de-ronizalion
and app.oved ch€mical applications Park ta^ks are warranted !o be fte€ of
defects lor 5 Vears trom date ol shiprnenl f.om the Park factory

All pfessure vesseb lnusl be lsad ln operating condilians lhat conform to perlof'
mance limi(ations as shown on each tank tebcl, Waaranty cov€rage does not
erlend to exlernal lmOacl kaclures. vacuum condiitoat or lraclurls due lo waler

This wananty is invalid if improper O-ring o/ thread lubficant is used in arsembry
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nT-935 234 892 901 33.12
flT.9t0 234 1016 1029 37,36
fiT.942 234 1069 1g7a 39,93
RT.9{8 234 1219 123? 41,8V
Bl-1t22 t q a . 558 22io
Rn1$5 2s9 689 902 .dg,ss
Rr.1040 259 1015 1029 '15,31

Rt 1011 259 '1120 '1t 13 49,58
RT-104? 259 1194 1207
RT-1054 2s9 1369 1382 62,30
RT.1060 259 1511 1524 67.68
BT-1236 325 099 909 62,00
RT-r242 325 '| 0i4 '1085 73,88
Rl.1?48 325 't2'19 '1221 E4.t
BT. t ?5? '1334 93.98
Rf.1354 1372 1392 101.93
RT.1{17 1163 1179 t0 I .s3
RT.1465 r626 1633 142,39
RT.1665 409 163r 1613 186,56
8T.?052 508 1562 1669 275,43
RT.224a 1092 1204 218,?E
RT-z2s4 554 1315 r45E 2r4.03
RT.z260 554 1499 r6 l0 306.59
RT.2460 1534 1656 390.6
R1.247r 625 181 { 1943 {18,5
RT.3072 785 1 8 t  4 2047 72t,1
RT.3672 942 1829 2o62 1063,6
P.1.127? 1054 1834 2164 1317 ,2
8I.18?2 1?19 1834 2184 1 i56 ,2

0lmantl0nt In mm

0,5?

0,68

.t,00

1,22

1,68

2,22

s,0t

6,E0

10.02
20,95

26,71

{6,26

?8,9?
r31.53
167 , t1

242,65

r 0 @ l sarvrsu csn
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Chevron
)

theuonv
September 25, 1997

Mr. Ardavan Onsori
29310 Union City Blvd.
Union City, CA 94587

Chewon Products Company
6001 Boll nqer Canyon Foad
Euildrn-c !
San Bemon. CA 94583
P0. Box 6004
San Bamof. CA 94583-0904

Markeling - Sales West
Phone 510 842-9500

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
Interstate 580 and Grantline R.oad
near Tracy , California

Dear Mr. Onsori:

This letter is to clarift the use or abandonment ofthe existing onsite water supply well as
noted in my letter of September 18, 1997-

As stated in my previous letters and in verbal conversations, this well was installed when
the station was built and was only used to provide water to operate the rest rooms. This
well was never used to provide drinking water for the station as it was never in compliance
with the Califomia State Drinking Water Standards. Bottled water was provided at the
station for drinking water use of customers and employees.

Because of the existing presence ofdissolved hydrocarbons in the groundwater, there is a
possible human risk if someone ingests the water from the supply well. As stated in the
Risk Based Corrective Action(RBCA) plan, to eliminate this risk, the well can be
abandoned or carbon adsorption canisters can be installed on the well to treat the water
prior to use.

Note that the carbon adsorption canisters would only be installed to treat the petroleum
Itydrocarbons in the groundwater and nothing e/se. The water from the well would
continue to not meet the Califomia State Drinking Water Standards and therefore non-
potable for human consumption.

If you decide to retain the well, Chewon will pay for the initial installation of the carbon
canisters with you agreeing to take over title to the canisters and replacement of the carbon
canisters as needed due to yow operation.



September 25, 1997
Mr. Ardavan Onsori
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
page 2

Ifyou have any questions or comments call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPAIYY

4/4_=..
Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
I 13 1 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. John Moody
RWQCB-Central Valley Region
3443 Routier Road
Sacramento, C A 9 5927 -3098

Mr. & Mrs. Joe Jess
Jess Ranch
Route 5. Box 704-4
Tracy,CA 95376

Ms. Bette Owen, Chewon



$evfl,n

! Chevron
September 18, 1997

Mr. Ardavan Onsori
29310 Union City Blvd.
Union City, CA 94587

Chewon Products Company
6001 Bol inger Canvon Foad
Bui ld inq  L
San Famon, CA 94583
P0. 8ox 6004
San Bamon, CA 94583.0904

Malketing - Sales Wsst
Phone 510 842-9500

Former Chevron Servic€ Station #9-7127
lnterstate 580 and Grantline Road
near Tracy , California

Dear Mr. Onsori:

The Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) plan has been reviewed by Alameda County Health Care
Sewices (ACHCS) and it appears that there is no risk for volatilization from soil and ground water to indoor
or outdoor air for any commercial activity on the site. A copy ofthe ACHCS- RBCA evaluation letter dated
September I l, 1997 is enclosed.

However, there is a possible human health risk from ingestion ofthe ground water. To eliminate this risk,
the existing onsite water supply well can be abandoned or carbon adsorption canisters will need to be
installed to treat the water prior to use. As noted in the ACHCS letter either procedure is acceptable, but they
need to know which procedure will be enacted by you.

Based on the review and acceptance ofthe RBCA, Chevron believes that any planning/permitting for
commercial construction can proceed. As you are aware, planning approval along with construction permits
will be required before any construction can proceed. As noted in previous correspondence, Chevron will
assist, if needed, in securing environmental permits relating to the RBCA requirements.

Chevmn will continue to monitor the site as per previous correspondence. Ifyou have any questions or
comments call me at (510) 842-9136.

Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure



September 18, 1997
Mr. Ardavan Onsori
Former Chewon Service Station # 9-7127
PaEe 2

Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

Mr. John Moody
RWQCB-Central Valley Region
3443 Routier Road
Sacramento, CA 95827-3098

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services
Departrnent of Environmental Health
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. & Mrs. Joe Jess
Jess Ranch
Route 5, Box 704-A
Tracy, CA 95376

Mr. Ross Tinline
Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 951l0



P.F.B,

SEP 1 7 r1-rALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES DAGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONN4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bav Parkvr 'ay Suite 250
Alamcda. CA 94502-6577
r5 l0 )  567  6700
FAX (5r 0) :l:_17 9,1:]5

s r rD  410  0

September 1-l | 1-997

Mr. Phi l - ip Br lggs
Chevron, Bui ld ing L
P .  O .  Box  5004
San  Ramon ,  CA 94583-0904

R e :

eva chu
Hazardous Mater ial-s

c:  Ardavan Onsori ,

RBCA Evaluat ion for  Former chevron SS #9-1L27,  In terstate
I -580 and Grant l ine Road,  Tracy,  CA

Dear  Mr .  B raggs :

Paci f ic Environmental  Group's revised Risk-Based Correct ive
Act ion-Tier 2,  datsed August 199?, has been reviewed and i t
appears that residual hydrocarbons in soil- and groundwater do not
p-oi"  a r isk greater than 10-s for volat i l izat ion from soi l  and

lroundwater Eo indoor and outdoor air for a commercial- scenario'
Eore.ter, groundwatser ingestion can stifl pose a human health
risk. ilE"t" advise this agency if the onsite water supply well
will be properly abandoned 6r cirbon adsorption weseels.wi11 be

instal led to t raat water f rom the wel- l  pr ior to use. Ei ther
op t i on  i s  accep tab le .

I f  you have any quest ions, I  can be reached at (510) 567-6752'

Spec ial  i  st

29310  Un ion  C i t y ,  CA 9 4 5 8 7



Y chevron

August 5, 1997

N4s. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
I 13 1 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6571

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

cc. Mr. Tom Peacock, ACHCS

Chevron Products Company
6001 BolInger Canyor Boao
B! id ing  L
Sar Bamon, CA 94583
P0. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583.0904

Malketing - Sales West
Phone 510 842.9500

Dear Ms. Chu:

With the recent reorganization that has taken place within your group, I would like to set
up a meeting with you and/or replacement to discuss the six Chevron projects that you
manage. I will be available on 8/21, 8/25-8127,912-9/5 and 918-9112.

Items I would like to discuss are: reductions in monitoring frequency, reduction in wells
sampled and./or abandonment of wells, utilizing "no purge" method in sampling welts, and
any other pertinent data.

Advise your schedule as soon as possible, as I plan to set up meetings with the other case
workers that are responsible for my other projects.

If you have any questions, call me at (5 l0) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

/1"*/{ &^,.n
"t^s ,--t s- ,(

6 .i"^J: !,-*. -- lr sB.,

1. ,* , t . * - .Lr '  -  t& 11" ' -



AGENCY # :  l -0000
SL ID  :  410  0

lop - leucE RECoRD REeuESr FoRM O
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to l-.,OP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual- Programs Data Entry)

SOURCE OF FUNDS: F
L O C :

SITE STATUS

Ardavan Onsori
N /a

. 1  r \ '  R  I I ' o

T t n i  o n  c i  f  v .  c  A  9 4 5 8 7

Ato,-(."'trJ9"Fz, u:r^-.t*-/

SUBSTANCE:

DATE REPORTED ;
DATE CONFIRMED:
MULTIPLE RPS :

n a - i  n f  a d  .

L2 /04 /96

Insp :

8006519

04 /04 /9 t

Y

SITE NAIvIE: Aftamont Chevron +9-7L2"7
ADDRESS :  0 I - 580  &  Gran t l i ne
CITY/ZIP :  Tracy 9537 6

CASE TYPE: S
RP SEARCH: S
PRELIM]NARY ASMNT :
REM INVESTIGATION:
REMEDIAL ACTION:
POST REMED ACT MON:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID:
CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED :  04/04/97

STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2A4

DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY:

EMERGENCY RESP :
DATE COMPLETED T 05/04/92
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMP],ETED:

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 05/04/92

DATE CASE CI.,,OSED:
REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

CONTRACT

RP#1_CONTACT NAME :
COMPANY NAME :

ADDRESS:
arrv  /q 'FA'FE .

RP#z _CONTACT NAME :
COMPANY NAME :

ADDRESS:
r- T.FV /CTATF. .

A t - f n  D h i I  E t r i  a a c

Chevron
P .  O .  Box  5004
San  Ramon ,  CA  94583 -0804

RP#3 -CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME :

ADDRESS:
C T 'IY / R'TA'TFI '

Wil- l - iam Carnazzo
Carnazzo L,and Co
P .  O .  Box  6031
Atascadero, C A 93423

(^ r* Prwut\

NA]'{E

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION :

SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY ]NPUT :
Name/Address Changes Onfy Case Progress changes

ANNPGMS ]-,OP DATE LOP DATE
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!l Chewon
i i i, iui ri, i i*i; "

96 HC! l9 Pl{ 3' 3$November 15. 1996

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Heallh
I I 3 I tlarbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 945024577

Chewon Products Company
6001 Eoll inger Canyon Road
Building L
San Ramon, CA 94583
P0. Box 5004
San Bamon, CA 94583 0804

Marketirg.{Lr{F ral{cliif,
Phone 510 842 9500

Fonuer Chcvmn Scrvice Statlon ,+9-712?
hterstate 580 and Grantline Road
near Tracy , California

Dear Ms. Chu:

This confrms our phone conversation of ioday, acknowledging the reduction in tlre sampling frequency for
the monimring wells at this site, to semi-arnually and annually I also advised you that tlere has be€n a
change in property owners for this site. The new property o1lner is:

Ardaval Onsori.
29310 Union City Blvd.
Union City, CA 94587. Phone: (510) 441{585

Ifyou have any questions or comments call me at (510) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

" i./, /  r  ,- , '  n
, . /  , .  h a

/  4 c. . ' '  ' r  t  : '  '^- . : . : '  j

Philip R Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Ms. Bette Oweq Chevron

Mr- Ardavan Onsori
29310 Union City Blvd.
Union Ciry, CA 94587
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, lgency Drrector

s t . rD 410 0

November 8, 1996

Mr. Phi l ip Briggs
Chevron, Building L
P.  O.  Box  5004
San Ramon,  CA 94583-0804

RE3 Saarpling Freque[cy f,or Sormer
ID,terEtate 580 aad Grantline

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP]
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 945O2'6577
t5101 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ch.evron SS #9-7L27 ,
Road. near Tracy

Dear Mr.  Br iggs:

Thank you for the second and third Quarler Groundwater Monitoring
reports for 1996 for the above referenced si te.  The reports have
been reviewed and there is now suff ic ient data col lected where
Ehe sampling frequency for the groundwater monitoring wells may
be changed as folfows:

L. Sample semi-annua11y ( in May and November) weLLs Mw-l- ,  MW-
3 ,  MW-4 ,  and  MW-5 ;  and ,

2. Sample annual ly ( in May) wel l -s MW-2, MW-5, Mw-7, MW-8.

I f  you have any quest ions, I  can be reached ats (510) 561 -6752 -

eva c.nu
Hazardous Materials Special ist



ALAMEDA
HEALTH

couNrY )
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector RAFAT A. SHAHIO, DlREcroR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(510) 567-6@

s r . ID  410  0

March  29 ,  1 -996

Mr. Kenneth Kan
Chevron
P .  O .  Box  5004
San  Ramon ,  CA 94583-0804

RE: Risk Assesguent work Platr Approval for Former Chevron #9-
7L72, Hwy l -580/Grant l ine Rd, Tracy, CA 95376

Dear  Mr .  Kan :

I  have completed review of Paci f ic Environmental  Group, Inc's
March 1996 Risk Assessment Work Plan, and Addendum to said
workplan for the above referenced si te.  The proposal to
determine human health r isk associated with the fuLure
development of  the si te using ASTM'S RBCA Tier l -  and Tier 2
framework is acceptable.  The completed RBCA evaluat ion is due
w i th in  50  days  o f  t he  da te  o f  t h i s  f e t te r .

I f  you  have  any  ques t i ons ,  I  can  be  reached  a t  (510 )  567 -6762 .

eva cnu
Hazardous  Ma te r ia f s  Spec ia l i s t

c :  Mark  Su l f i van ,  PEG,  2025  Ga teway  P1  ,  Su i te  440 ,  San  , Jose  95110



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID. DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alarnoda, CA 94502.6577
(510) 567-6777s r ID  4L00

F a l - r r : r - : r r - r  q  1 O O (

Mr. Kenneth Kan
Chevron
P .  O .  Box  5004
San  Ramon ,  CA 94583-0804

RE: Risk Analysie for Former
Hvry I-s8o/Grant l ine Rd,

chevron +9-7L27 ,
Tracy, CA 95376

Dear Mr.  Kan:

I have complet.ed review of Pacific Environmental Group's 'January
l-995 Groundwater Invest.igation ReporL for the above referenced
si te.  This repor!  documents the instal fat . ion of  lhree addit ional
groundwat.er monitor ing wel ls (MW-5 ,  wr l-7,  and MW-8) to del ineate
the off-s i te exEenL of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater.
Soil and groundwater samples from the well-s did not contain
deteccable Ievels of  TPH-G or BTEX, r t  appears that the extent
of the contaminant plume has been del ineated.

The most recent groundwater sampling event (November 1995)
exh ib i t ed  up  to  t -S ,000  ppb  benzene  in  we l l  MW-1  and  8 ,000  ppb
benzene in wel l  MW-3. CurrenE.ly,  there are tentat ive plans to
devel-op this s i te.  Before development commences a r isk analysis
should be performed, possibly using the American Society of
Test ing an-d Mater ials- '  (ASTMJ standard for Risk-Based correct ive
Action (RBCA), to determine cleanup levels that are protective of
human health.  Results of  the r isk analysis woufd also detsermine
Ehe tl4)es of development which is appropriate/accept able at this
s i t e .

I f  you have any quest ions, I  can be reached at (510) 561 -6752

eva chu
I{azardous MaLerials Special ist

cc :  f  i l , es



ALAME; corrNry HAzARDous MArERrAIpDrvr sroN

TINDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE

AGENCY#: 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F-FEDERAL INSPECTOR:
S t ID :  4100  SUBSTANCE:  8006619  -caso l - i ne
SITE NAME: Al tamont Chevron #9-7L27 DATE REPORTED :
ADDRESS :  0 I -580 & Grantf ine DATE CONFIRMED:
cT"lv /zIP ;  Tracy, CA 95375 MUI-,T I  Pr- ,E RP's :

1 1  / t i  / a t r ,

04/04 /e r

Y

UNDERGROTTND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE _ SCREEN #2

LUFT FIEI.,D MANUAL CONSIDERATION : CASE CI-,OSED : on :

DT EXC START : 04 / 04 / 91- REMEDIAI-., ACTIONS TAKEN :

RP #1:  CONTACT: wi l f iam Carrazzo RP COST:
RP COMPANf NAME: Carnazzo Larld Co, Ph:

A D D R E S S :  P .  O .  B o x  5 0 3 1
C I T Y / S T A T E :  A t a s c a d e r o ,  C A  9 3 4 2 3

ABaMENT:

STATUS :

DATE
DATE
DATE
DATE

4  P R I O R :

BEGIN :
BEGIN :
B E G I N :
B E G I N :

EMERGENCY RESPONSE :

RP SEARCH : S
PRELIM ASSESSMENT :
REMEDIAI INVESTIG :
REMEDIAL ACTION :
POST REMED MONITOR:

TYPE ENFORCEMENT ACT]ON TAKEN: 1 DATE OF ENFORC. ACTION: 05/04/92

ADDI T IONAI., RP ' S

RP #2
CONTACT NAME: Attn, Kenneth Kan
COMPANY NAME: Chevron RP Ph:

ADDRESS:  P .  O .  Box  5004
CITY/ST /Z IP :  San  Ramon ,  C  A  94583-0804



PACIFIC
ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUP. INC,

FACSII\{I LE I'RANSII{ITI AL

DATE:

1'O:

PRorEcT n --fr6:09-{,(4

FAX: (fud-zr=aryt - -zwtdqt
PE; u/194_/@444

tr YOU HAVE A]\lY PROBLEMS RECEIVING 
'l tlls FACSIMTLE, PLEASF. CALL (408) 44 I -?500

SIIEETS TO FOLLOW COVER PAGE

FRoM: QtEa@upzq

COMMENIS:
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/

You have received this facsirnile from 408-44 I -9 I 02

2025 Golewoy Ploce. Suile 440. Son Jose, Colifornio 951 l0
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PACIFIC O
ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUP.INC.

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL

DATE:

TO:

q/t I - PRoJEcr #: ft{' M( /'9

E, / '  __ FAX:

4-zn

nxow,@

tr YOU HAVB AI.IY PROBLEMS RECtsIVING THIS FACSIhflLE, PLEASE CALL (408) 441-7s00

STIEETS TO FOLLOW COVER PAGE

/

COMMBNTS:

4erz. ErcegX:.

2025 Golewoy Ploce, Suite 440, Son Jose, Colifornio 951l0 (408) 44r-7s00 FAX {408} 411-753?
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SITE INFORMATION

ALtamont Chevron
0 I 580 crant Line Rd
r  !  c ( u y  9 5 3 7 5
Si t .e  Cont .act :
S i te  Phone i

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

Owner ContacE:
Owner Phone i

Date Act ion Taken
Time

In Out

t:
St ID:  4100 Si t .e#:  nF
PROJECT#: 4063A
PROJECT TYPE: R
INSP:  G i l  W is ta r

. .  ACCT, SHEET pG #rr , _ r l

PAYOR INFORMATION

GoLden West BuiLders
P  O Box  L235
Brencwood CA 9451_3 # 47
Payor Contact i Daral Hovandei
Payor Phone r  634- j .998

Hours Monev
SpenE/ -Hour spenl/ Money
Depstd Balnce Depositd ealairce

911!1/2!
j->6 t
i  1.-9
0- '  /

'7-/z-qt

Balance from prev. page

Rcpt# 592363

(

/ ce-,re.-rQLP g ?5-
Ap^i.^'- CLr.-,*Um^

- UPON CO

+I4  . 26

e ?f

(!-{

0:s-
O,f
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PROJECT

PROJ COMPI.,ETED BY :

DATE OF COMPJ,ETION
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Chevron

Ghavron US.A. Product Compmt
6001 Bollinger Canyon Bd., Bldg. L
P.0. 8ox 5004
San Ramon. CA 945830804

Sitr Assassmsd & Bamadiation Gmup
Phone l5l0) 842-s500

October 26, 1994

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re : Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-7127
Highway I-580 irnd Grantline Rd., Tracy, Califbrnia

Dear Ms. Chu :

At the request of Chevron, Weiss Associates gathered all the data to date and evaluated the
appropriate remedial action for this sitc. They examined the site and prepared a Comprehcnsive Site
Evaluation and Proposed Future Action Plan.

In their plan, they recommend the installation of one additional monitoring well to assist in a more
accurale determination of the plume distribution. After the installation of this lvell, they recommend
sampling and monitoring all the wells on a quarterly frequency through summer of 1995. If no
significant migration occurs and concentration decreases due to natural biodegradarion, Weiss
recommends reducing the sampling and monrtoring frequency to semi-annual.

After your office has reviewed the pliur and informed our office of your acceptance, Chevron will
rcquest its consultant to prepare a work plan for the installation of one additional n.ronitoring well.

Please revierv the enclosed document from Weiss Associates dated October 13,Iy)4. For the latest
inl ormation on groundwater results, please refer to the enclosed report fiom Sierra Environmental
Services dated October 7, 1994. If you have imy questions or commenrs, please f-eel liee to call rne
aI (51$ a42-8752.

Si ncerell',

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

l\a:. tLr {e- \,*-a., o./--t ru-ak= sJ.r'{ c-{'- ,n.rr,.,naL7.

;+. 'i 2..!3-,u,S c"^1qe+.1v;{'4a .T?t1 ,6i(i6 *{"'

r"l""r, 3 J.,,,,r'.1r li,',{ -r{ ,. ,rcg;(= f* l}.rr{r,,,,tud \:j tr,..yr{:. ti^-^ t\{^li" \

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9-7InRfi

Enclosures

cc : Mr. Eddy So
RWQCB-S.F.Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

t'



cc : William S. Carnazzo M.D.
Camazzo [-and Company, Inc.
P.O. Box 6O31
Atascadero, CA 93423

Mr. & Mrs. Joe Jess
Jess Ranch
Route 5, Box 704A
Tracy, CA 95376

Ms. Bette Owen
Chevron U. S.A.Products Co.



ALAMEDA COUNTY

FiEALTI-I CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

s t rD  410  0

Novernlcer 1-4, L994

Mr. Kenneth Kan
chevron USA
P.O .  Box  5004
q a n  P :  m . r n  r ' A  C 4 5 R ? - 0 8 0 4

RE:

DEPAFTfulENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
BO Swan Way, Rm. 2O0
Oakland, CA 94621
(51 O) 27 1 -4320

Addit ional  Si te Invest ig 'at ion at  Former Chevron #9'7L27,
Hwy I-580/Grant l ine Rd, Tracy, CA 953?6

Dear  Mr .  Kan :

T h: \ /e nomn] e|ed review of Weiss Associates's (WA) October 1994
Comprehensive Site Evaluation and Proposed Future Action Plan and

sieira Environmental 's october !994 quarterfy monitor ingi  reporE
for the above referenced si te.  WA concluded that "addi t ional
plume def ini t ion and quarter ly monitor ing to more lgf fV establ ish
Lhe pl-ume locat ion, a;d to delermine whether s igni f icanE offs i te
tran-sport  is occur ing" is needed before recommending this s i te
become a potent ial  candidate for establ ishment of  a non-
attainmenl area. To obtain these data, WA is proposing that an
addit ional-  monitor ing welf  be instal led north of  the former
sepL ic  tank  p i t .  nea i  t he  foca t i on  o f  bo r ing  B -3 -  Th i s  o f f i ce
co-ncurs with- the above recommendations and field activities for
the instal lat . ion of  wel l  MW-5 shoufd commence wiEhin 45 days of
the date of this letter, or by ,.Tanua ry 4 ' 7-994 -

I  was under the impression that Highway I-580 is north of  the
subject property.  I f  th is is Che case, addi t ional  welfs west or

soL,Lh of-MW:4 is possible,  i f  needed, to further del ineate the
extent of  the contamj-nant plune in these direct ions. Please show

I -580  i n  re fa t i on  to  the  p rope rEy  i n  fu tu re  repo r t s .

wA does not believe that groundwater and soil vapor extraction is
feasibfe for Lhis s i te.  However,  there are other remediaf
technologies avai fabfe,  such as air  sparging to enhance -naturaf
biodegradat ion, which your consultant i  should consider for s i te
remediat ion .

I f  you have any quest ions, I  can be reached aC (510) 567-6762

eva chu
Hazardous Mater ials

cc: Cynthia Okano,
files ("r,.'""ce )

Spe c ia 1i  st

wA 5500 Shel lmound St,  Emeryvi l le 94609



ALAMEDA. COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director FIAFAT A, SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRFCTOR

strD 4100

Ju ly  19 ,  1994

!lr. Kenneth Kan
Chevron USA
P.o .  Box  5oo4
san Ramon, CA 94 583 -0804

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALI 'H
State Water Besources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way. Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

RE: Additioral Investigations at Foner Chevron #9-7L27,
Eys I-s8o/Graltline Rd, Tracy, CA 95375

Dear Mr. Kan:

I have corapleted review of Sj-erra Environmental's report of
q.;;"dtt.t"i rnonitoring/ sanpling performed on April and June 1994

ior the above refe.ren6ba .ite. 
- 

iesuLts of laboratory analysis of
giounawater show eLevated levels of dissolved hydrocarbons in

iells t'tw-t, 3, and 4. Gioundwater flow direction is

fi"a"*inat6ly to the NE to E, when using elevations from we1ls
MW-z,  3 ,  and 4 .

At this time, additional investigations are requi'red !o deternine
the extent oi the contarninant pfume. At least one well should be
advanced north of the forner septic tank pit' Please subnit a
workplan for the proPosed work lo this office by August 26, l99ll'

once the site tras been characterized, a Corrective Action Plan,

"i 
cap, is required to identify and evaluate all feasible

alternatives f-or cleanup of soil and groundvater lnpacts
resulting fron the unauthorized rel-eaie at this site' This cAP
;;;-; ;q.;ra-a i t t  ^y retter dated Apri l  8'  19e4,.bg!.t t .extension
for th6 subnittal ot tfris workplan- is granted at this tine. The
cAP is due once the site has been characterized'

Also, uqnthry groundwater nonitoring should be conducted at this
site for the next 6 months, at which tine it will be deterrnined
if there is sufficient data to deternine groundvtater flow
direction.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 337-2469 '

n
bsL'J-

eva chu
Hazardous Dtaterials Specialist

cc: f,tf$, (cfvronts )



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIBFCTOB

strD 4100

Apr i l  8 ,  1994

Mr. Kenneth Kan
chevron
P.O.  Box  50  04
San Ranon, CA 94583-0804

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Besources Control Board

Division ol Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271 -4530

Snbj€ct: caP for For!€r chevron #9-7L27, fwy I-s8o/Grantlire Rdl,
Tracy, CA 95375

Dear Mr. Kan:

I have completed review of sj.erra Environmental's March 1994
Quarterly Uonitoring Report for the above referenced site.
croundwater flow direction at the tine of sanpJ.ing was toward the
easterly direction. Previous floir direction has been toward the
north, northwest. At this time, water elevations should be
measured on a monthly basis to verify groundwater flow direction.
Also, a guarterly sanpling schedule should be established for the
site. The next sanpling episode should be in ltay 1994.

Additionally, pursuant to requirenents set forth under Article
11, 23ccR, section 2720 ex seq., you are further directed to
subnit a corrective Action.Plan (cAP) propoeal for further
investigation of this site, and to identify and evaluate all
feasible alternatives for cleanup of soi). and groundwater inpacts
resulting from the unauthorized release at this site. This cAP
proposal is due slthia 15 days of the date of this letter.

Pleaae b€ advised tbat tbis ig a fomal roquest for t€chnical
reporta purauant to Titls 23, CcR, gectiotr 27221cr. ADy
exteasl.ona of the stated ileadliaeg, or nodificatLona of the
required taalca, nust b€ confirmed ia rriting by thls afteDcy.

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please cKtact ne at (510) 2' lL-453O.

A',-sa-N-t '.--
eva chu
Hazardous llaterials Specialist

cc :  f i l es

chvrgnt4
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Ocvlonv Chevron

Chovron U,S.A. Products Gornpany
2410 Camino Ramon
San Ramon, CA 94583
P0. Box 5004
San Hamon, CA 94583 0804

Mafketing Department
Phone 510 842 9500William S. Carnazzo. M.D.

Carnazzn l-ad Company, Inc.
P.O. Box 6031
Atascadero. CA 93423

Re: Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-7127
Highway I-580 and Grantline Rd., Tracy, Califomia

Dear Dr. Camazzo:

In response to your letter dated March 30, 1993, Chevron retained Pacific Environmental Group,
Inc. to investigate and determine if there is mntaminalion in the water well and if it poses any
health risk.

During this time, Pacific Environmental Group (PEG) was instructed by Chevron to sample thco
well oi a weekly basig as_qqJt of thgir investigbd,on as well as monitoririg the well for he.Jlttr $
reasons. After forty-five (4! sampling events, there have been only two events when benzen€
toluene, and xylenes were detected. The detection of toluene at 3 ppb and xylenes ̂t 2 Wb
occurred on Janu ary ?9, 7V)3,and the detection of benzene at 0.d ppb occrirred on ft4i."ft fS,3
1993. The detection of benzene, toluene, and xylenes in the first quarter may have been anom{
sine the previous sampling events did not detect any dissolved gasoline constituents. =
Furthermore, if the well was impacted from Chevron's operation, the contamination in most c6s
would have already been detected. Basexl on data from the last 45 sampling events, it appears dlat
the water well has not been impacted. {

Environmental Health Consultants (EHC) under the request of Pacific Environmental Group
(PEG) investigated your concerns on the health and safety issues. EHC has done extensive
research in the following sources :

. US EPA Integrated Risk Information System (IRIS) Database

. Propcition 65 Requirements

. Califomia State Maximum Contaminant lrvels (MCLs)

. US EPA Office of Drinkins Wafer

. US Department of Agriculf,re

. California State Department of Food & Agriculture

. Veterinarian referred by the State Department of Food & Agriculture at U.C. Davis

Based on their research and PEG mmpling results, EHC have indicated in their letter that there is
minimal to no health risk involved in livestock consuming this water. Since there is no human
consumption, EHC has calculated the human health risk for comparison purposes only, and the
risk is minimal based on their comparison.

In regards to your question on whether or not thls can be lOO7o controlled, it is difficult to say
because no one can anticipal€ or foresee every oossible situation.

.T.

>>
l\r_
gf)
>(f
I



Page 2
Former Chevron Station 9-7127 Tracv
November 24, 1993

The decision on whether or not to cap the well either temporarily or permanently is your decision
not Chevron's decision. Although it is your decision, it is better to cap the well permanently to
eliminate potential health risks.

Based on PEG's sampling results and EHC's letter, Chevron will cease the weekly sampling event
of the waler well at our former site.

Hopefully, the results of this investigation will help you in understanding the situation.

Please refer to the enclosed letter from EHC dated September 2Q l99B and PEG Table I Water
Well Analytical Data dated November 22,1993 for additional information. If you have any
questions or comments, please feel free to call me at (510) U2-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

4/4
Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LKAN/MacFile 9:7127m

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB-S.F.Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500, Oakland, CA 945L2

+ Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Environmental Health
8O Swan Way, Room 2O0, Oakland, CA 94,6.21

Mr. & Mrs. Joe Jess, Jess Ranch
Roule 5, Box 704-A, Tracy, CA 95376

Mr. Jeff Hartwig
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

Mr. John Randall
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

Jon Robbins
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

Ms. Bette Owen
Chevron U.S.A.Products Co.
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(475) 347-9205

/,Xt,
,  t . .

tut lq4O 
Uhir Zl 9i iil
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27STPo
ronmEnvi enfql Health

P.O. Box 777970 Burlingome, CA 9 4071-2970

Mr. Steven Krcik
Paci f ic Environrnental  Group, Inc,
2025 Gateway Place, Ste.  440
San Jose, Ca 9 511"0

Dear Steve:

This letter provides a lirnited health risk evaluation concerning
benzene, toluene and xyfenes found in the groundlrater at the former
chevron Station #9-7 r27 in Tracy, California. Ethylbenzene and
total petroleun hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline are not being
evaluated since there lirere no instances of detection for these
compounds .

The groundwater monitoring data indicates only one instance of
detection of benzene, toluene and xylenes during the period frorn
Decenlrer ]-o, ]-992 through Septenber 9, L993. Benzene was found at
0.8 micrograrTrs per liter (ug/L), toluene aE 3 \tg/L and total
xyl-enes at 2 ug/L.

Based upon the inforrnation you have provided, the risk question in
this instance involves two possibi l i t ies.  First ,  there is the
question of human consunption. Accordingf to Mrs. connie Jess and
Mr. Joseph Jess, the groundwater is used for cleaning, watering the
grass and livestock consurnption. The water is not used for hunan
consunption. As such, hunan consumption is not a known route of
exposure to the constituents detected in the ground!'tater.

Second, the groundwater is reportedly used as drinking i^tater for
cows. As such, there is the question of exposure to the cows and
the guestion of human consurnption of nilk or beef from the cows,
depending upon the types of cows raised on the property.

We have researched these risk concerns through the sources listed
belovr:

a) Computer search on the USEPA fntegrated Risk Information
system (IRfs) Database

b) Proposition 65 requirements
c) Drinking water Maximum contaminant Leve1s (McLs)
d) USEPA off ice of  Dr inking water
e) US Departnent of Agriculture
f) California Department of Food and Agriculture
S) The state Veter inar ian at  UC Davis,

September 20, )"993



page 2

Hunan Risk

Proposition 65 regulates carcinogenic materials and reproductive
toxins. Benzene is l is ted under Proposi t ion 65 as a human
carcinogen and toluene is l-isted as a reproductive toxin, Xylenes
do not appear in either category, Under Proposition 65, the McI-,s
have been incorporated by reference as No Significant Risk Level-s
(NSRLS)  fo r  an  excess  ca rc inogen ic  r i sk  o f  1 /100 ,000 .

For benzene, there is a designated NSRL which is equal-  to 3.5 ug/L.
The Caf i fornia MCL for benzene is present ly L !g/L.  There is a
proposed federal MCL of O ug/L. The groundwater benzene
concentration found at the site is less than the Proposition 65
NSRL and the current UCL. As such, the groundwater concentration
of benzene vrould not be considered to pose a L/ IOO, O0O excess
cancer r isk under Proposi t ion 65. The groundwater concentrat ion
does, however, exceed the concentration listed by USEpA as
represent ing a l i fet ime cancer r isk of  I /L.OOQ,OOO (one in one
mi l l i on ) .  The  l i s ted  concen t ra t i on  i s  O .66  ug /L .

There is no McL l isted for to luene. under Proposi t ion 65, the
reproductive warning l-eve1 corresponds to a groundwater
concentrat ion of  3500 ugl l , .  Clear ly,  th is level  is substant iaf ly
greater than the detected level of 3 !g/L.

The Cal i fornia MCL, for xylenes is 1750 iq/L.  The detected
concentrat ion is substant ial ly lower than the MCL,.

The cal i fornj .a McL for ethylbenzene is 680 tJg/L.  Ethylbenzene was
not detected in any sarnpl ing event during the tirne period listed
above .

There is no cal i fornia McL for TPH as gasol ine. TPH as gasol ine
was not detected in any sanpling event during the tirne period
l isted above.

The hunan health risk raras cal-cul-ated for comparison purposes onl-y,
since the information provided indicates there is no current hu:nan
consurnption of the groundwater.

Livestock Risk

There are no regulatory values l isted for dr inking water provided
to l ivestock. My discussions vr i th the var ious agencies including
Cal i fornia Department of  Food and Agricul ture and USEPA revealed
there are no formal studies which have been conducted for this
purpose, The USEPA off ice of  Dr inking water in washington, D.c.
referred rne to the USDA. USDA was not able to provide any
assj.stance with regard to the comFounds of concern.

I  spoke with Dr.  Frank Galey at  UC Davis.  Dr.  Galey is a
Veterinary Toxicologrist who was referred by the State Departnent of

.sffo

;dta"t44)

Environmenta I Heolth Consultonfs
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Food and Agricul ture.  Dr.  ca.Iey provided his opinion that so long
as the const i tuent concentrat ions were below the MCLS, he would not
expect to see any adverse affect  on the health of  the cow. In
addition, he stated that since the compounds in question would be
expected to be wel l  netabol ized by the 1iver,  the detected
mater ials woul-d not be expected to bioaccumulate in the cows or be
passed on for human consumption.

Conclus ion

Based upon the discussion above, the detected benzene, toluene and
xylenes concentrat ions do not pose a r isk under current Cal i fornia
requirements.  The benzene concentrat j -on did exceed the proposed
federaL MCL and the USEPA 1-/1-,OOO, OOO cancer r isk concentrat ion.
However,  the benzene has only been detected once in a nine-rnonth
period, bioaccumulation in the co$/s is not expected to occur and
the groundwater is not used for hunan consurnption. USEPA cancer
risk values and the Proposition 65 NSRLS assume f ifetirne exposures
to a given mater ial  .  as opposed to intermit tent or isolated
exposures. In l ight of  the fact  that hunan consumption of  th is
water has been j -ndicated not to occur.  and the presence of benzene
has not been shown to be a consistent problem, the actual  cancer
r i sk  wou ld  be  expec ted  to  be  l ess  than  l " / 1 ,000 ,000 ,

The use of the groundwater for vrateringt and cleaning purposes could
possibly generate airborne concentrat ions of  the detected
conpounds. While I would expect such concentrations lrould be
extremely Low, the airborne pathway has not been included in this
assessment.  Addit ional  infor inat ion and further data would be
necessary in order to assess this pathway.

This assessnent should be qual j - f  ied by the fact  that there is only
one instance of detect ion of  the si te const i tuents,  Repeated
testing over a nine-month period has failed to demonstrate
cont inued presence of the rnater ials in quest ion. Whi le a single
instance shou.ld not be ignored, the rj-sk associated. with exposure
would have to be based upon a statistical certainty that the
mater ials are,  in fact ,  present to create exposure. I t  is possible
that the isolated instance of detect ion could be considered an
anomaly.

I  hope this infornat ion proves useful  in the decis ion process for
the si te.  I f  you have any quest ions or require addit ional
informat ion, please feel  f ree to contact me.

S incereLy ,

O*". / /*.*t/"
I r ene  S .  Fane I I i ,  C IH
Pres ident

Environmen ta I Health Consulfonfs



Table 1
Water Well Analytical Date

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(IPH as Gasollne aM BTEX Conrpounds)

Former Ghevron U.S.A. SeMce Station 9-7127
Hlghway l-580 at Grant Lln€ Road

Tracy, Californh

TPH as
Gasdine

(ppb)
Sample

Date
Bemene

(ppb)
Toluene

(ppb)
Ethylbenzene Xylenes

(ppb) (ppb)

12/1O/92
01 /o7 /s3
01 /22/s3
01/29/93
02/04/e3
02/12/e3
02/19/93
02/26/93
03/o4/e3
m/l1/qr
03/1sls3
03/2s/s3
o4/o1/s3
04/08/s3
04lls/8
04/23/e3
04/29/93
a5/07 /93
05/13/e3
os/20/s3
05/21/s3
06/o4/s3
06/1 1/e3
06/18/s3
06/24/93
07 /o1/93
07 /o8/93
07 /16/s3
07 /23/93
07lnlss
08/05/93

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.8
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND,
3

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
2

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

3250.O2lrABLEl November 22. 1gg3



Table 1 (continued)
Water Well Analytical Datr

Total Petroleum Hyd rocarbons
(IPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Chwron U.S.A Serulce Statlon9-7127
Hlghway l-580 at Grant Line Road

Tracy, Califomh

Sample
Date

TPH ag
Gasoline

(ppb)
Benzene

(ppb)
Toluene

(ppb)
Ethylbenzene

(ppb)
Xylenes
(ppb)

08/12/s3
08/19/9ir
08/26/s3
09/02/sr
09/oeleil
09/17 /e3
os/23/s3
10/01/93
10 /07 /93
10/15/93
10 /21 lsJ
10/28/93
11/O5/53
11 /12/s)

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Det€ction
Limits: 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

ppb
ND

= Parts per bllllon
= Not detected at or above limlt ot detectlon

The trip blank (fB-l) also contained detectable xylenes at 0.9 ppb.

3250,!02ITABLEI No/ember 22, 19513



Chevrcn
/f,

qldeGhevron U.S.A. Products GomPanY
2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California'Phone 1510) 842-9500
l\,4ai Addressr P0 8ox 5004, Sai Ranon, CA 94583-0004

April 5, 1993

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Environmental Health
8O Swan Way, Room 20O
Oakland. CA 946.21

Re : Former Chevron Serv ice Staiioit l.io. 9-7127
Highway I-580 and Grantline Rd.
Tracy, California

Dear Ms. Chu :

Chevron has received your letter dated March 29, 1993 on April 2 requestrng additional
investigation at the ab6ve referenced site. Chevron is in the plocess of prepanng a work plan for
your approval.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at (510) U2-A752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

Z-/za
Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LI'AN
MacF-ile 9-7127R4

cc: Mr. Eddy So
RWQCB-S.F.Bay Region
2101 Webster Street. Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94512

William S. Carnazzo, M.D.
Camazza Lznd Company, Inc.
P.O. Box 603 l, Atascadero, CA 93423

Ms. Bette Owen
Chevron U. S.A.Products Co.



ALAMEDACOUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOF

s tTD 4100

March 29, 1993

Mr. Kenneth Kan
Chevron USA
P.O .Box  5044
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

DEPAFTI/ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan WaY, Bm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(51O]'271-4530

Aubject: CrouDdyater LDvsstJgatior for For$er ChevroD #g-7L27,
Elghrrll I-t180 rd Earrtll,ta noralr'Tracy, CA 93376

Dear Mr. Kan:

This office has completed review of pacific Environmental crouprs
soil and qroundnater investigation report, dated ltarch 22, L993,
for the above referenced site. Water samples collected indicate
groundwater to be inpacted by the fuel release from the forner
underground storaqe tanks (UsTs).

At this tine additional investigation is required to determined
the extent and severity of groundwater contamination on-site and
possibly off-site. A lrorkplan detailing this investigation
should be submitted to this office for review sitbia {5 days of
th6 d.te of thls lett€r. Information qathered from this
investigation will be used to identify-and evaluate all feasible
alternatives for cLeanup of soil and groundwater.

Pleaae be advLsoA that tbig iE a forual request for tecbDical
reports purauant to Title 23, cgR, 8€ctioa 27221cr. Any
oaten8ions of the stat€d deadlines, or nodificatioas of th€
requirsd taslrs, nust be conf,irned in writiag by either this
agency or the RrQCB. Copies of all proposals and reports must
also be sent to lr[s. Beth Thayer of the CV-RWQCB. Their address
is 3443 Routier Rd., Suite A, sacranento, CA g5az7-3ogg.

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
pl.ease contact ne at (510) 27f-453O.

Sincerely,  
A

J:s}i;l,w-
Eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Beth Thayer,  CV- RWQCB, 3443 Rout ier Rd.,  Sui te A,
Sacramento, CA 95827-3098

Gil ilensen, Alameda- county District Attorney,s Office
. Edgar }Iowell/fileefop

Chvron?3



CheUrunv Ghevron U.S.A. Products Gompany
2410 Camino Bamon. San Ramon. California. Phone [510] 842-9500
l\railAddress: P0. Box 5004. San Bamon. CA94583-0804

October 28, 1992

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Srvan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re : Fonner Chevron Sewice Station No. 9-7 127
Highway I-580 and Gmntline Rd.
l'racy, CA 94546

Dear Ms. Chu :

Enclosed is an addendum to Pacific Environmental Group's work plan dated Iuly 3, 199 t. PEC
prepared the addendum in response lo youl letter dated July 10,1992.

Your office will be notified when drilling will begin.

If y'ou have any questions or commelts, please feel frec to call me at (510) 842'87 52.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Produce Co.

Z-/Z_
Kenneth Kan
Engin&r

r,/rt4L ry-ft*V"*,' {"-a C{,.,^+ c-^l",rts6 ."*u
f{d'(-Clur ia srtca,,.*rr,l-, ,rq{ d^^ 

"rt4*
W @ril^^- *'J0 t*1 wtvlA 2,t1".,,-
wuL- r*rrN4i"tnft.

LKAN,rNdacFile 9 -7 l2'l R2

Enclosure

cc : Mr. Eddy So
RWQCB-S.FBay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Ms. Bette Owen
Chevron U.S.A.Products Co.



PACIFIC
ENVIRONMEMAL
GROUP INC.

October20,1992
Project 325-04.01

Mr. Kenneth Kan
Chernon U.S.A Products Company
P.O. Box 5004
San Ramon, California 9458348M

Re: Former Chewon Senrice Station 9-7127
Higbway l-580at Grantline Road
Tracy, Califomia

Dear Mr. Kan:

This l€tter has been prepared by Pacific Enviromental Group, Inc (PACIFIC) as an
addendnm to PACIFICs July 3, 1991 work plan which proposed additional iwestiga-
tion of soil and groundwater conditions at the site referenced above. This addendum
was prepared in response to a letter from Alaneda County Enviromental Health
(ACEID dated July 10, 1992 regarding the July 3, 1991 work plan For reference .\is

addendum has been organized by referring to each ACEH comment followed by a
PACIFIC response.

1. A minimwn of thrce monitoring wells is to be installed if ground water
gmdient cannot be confirmed- One. dawngradient well each must be
instatled within 10' of both the fuel underyrou.ttd. stomge tank (UST) ad
waste oil/fuel tank pits.

The results of site assessment investigation and subsurface tank and
product line/island excavation sampling indicale that hydroerbon-
affected soils at the site are limited the northeast and southern portion
of the former tank complex.

In addition, soils beneath the site consist primarily of clayey-fill soils to
a depth of approximately 15 feet underlain by consolidated Ctetaceous
to Tertiary bedrock. The bedrock was not sampled or overexcavated
during previous investigations due the consolidated nature of the
material.

PACIFIC recommends that the scope of work outlined in the July 3,
1991 work plan be modified to the scope of work listed below.

2025 Cateway Place, Suite 44O, San Jose, California 951 I 0
620 Contra Costa Blvd., Suite 209, Pleasant Hil l, Califotni^ 94523

(408) 441-7500
(510) 825-0855

fAX {408) 44r -7539
FAX {510) 825-0882



October 20, 1992
Page2

Drill one soil boring in the northeastern portion of the former tank
complex and one soil boring in the former planter south of the former
tank complex.

The purpose of rhe soil boring in the northeastern portion of the tank
complex is to determine if hydrocarbons previously detected in the
clayey-fill soils have permeated bedrock and impacted groundwater.
The purpose of the boring south of the former tark comple4 is to
determine the lateral extent of hydrocarbons south of the tank
complex.

The northeastern soil boring will be drilled to a depth of
approximately 20 to 40 feet below field evidence of hydrocarbons or to
groundwater. The southem boring will be drilled to a depth of
approximately 20 feet if hydrocarbons based on field evidence are not
observed. If hydrocarbons are observed in the boring, the vertical
extent of the hydrocarbons will be investigated.

If groundwater is encountered during the soil investigation, one soil
. boring will be converted to a temporary groundwater monitoring well.

This well will be developed and sampled to determine if hydrocarbons
from the site have impacted groundwater.

If groundwater has been impacted the temporary well will be
completed as a pemranent well and two additional permanent wells
will be installed in an anticipated downgradient direction of the waste
oil tank and the former tank complex.

2. The wo* plan makes reference to several field activities performed by EA
Engineering Science and Teclvnlogt (Nwember 1987), Keinfeld.er
(December 1987, Janaary and March 1988), and Gettler-Rya4 Inc.
(September 1989). To ow lotowledge, these reports were never sent to this
office for review. As these repofts will help to evaluate the site history and
possible appropriate cowse of actinq we are requesting that copies af
these repofts be sent.

Be advked that additional soil boings may be needed east and west of the
fuel UST pit an north of the former dispenser island to adequately deter-
mine the lateral e*ew of soil contamination shoull our review of these
reports indicate so.

The requested reports were submitted to the ACEH accompanying a
letter from Chevron dated J ulv 28. L992.

325MOl^VPADDEN

$o . MIJS^ u+.-
Cr4pr(e&tec tlriS

r{.e € 6,u,> :So,



October 20, 1992
Page 3

The lateral extent of hydrocarbon-affected soils appears to be
adequately defined with the exception of the area iouth of the former
tank complex. One soil boring is proposed in this locatioL

During the removal of the subsurface tanks and product line/islands,
soils sampled in the northwest and southeast portions of the tark
complex ranged in concentration from nondetected to 2.1 ppm. To
the east, soils analyzed at a depth of20 feet in Boring B-2 detected
TPH-g at a concentration below 1 ppn.

-3. 
A proposal should be submitted to addrcss the remediaian of contwni-
nated soil ttnder th.e former firc| UST pit (up to 710 parts per million of
total petroleun, hydrocarbons as gasoline was dercaed af a depth of 14'
belaw ground suface).

A remedial actio!" which consisted ofthe removal and overexcavation
of the clayey-fill soils which overly the consolidated bedrock beneath
the site, was performed during tank and product line/island removal.

Additional evaluation of remedial alternatives if necessary at the site is
proposed to be completed after the scope of work of this investigation
is performed, This investigation will determine if: (1) hydrocarbon-
affected soils at the site were limited to the clayey-fill soils overlyitrg
bedrock which were excavated during tank removal and soil
overexcavatioa or if (2) hydrocarbons beneath the site has permeated
the consolidated bedrock.

4. Monitoring well eonstntction plans should include the raionale for the
selection of screen slot sizq casing type, diameter, etc. Incfud.e ptars for
chararterizing md dkposing of cuttings.

Monitoring well design is based on anticipated stratigraphy, with
cousideration given to the anticipated well use, and our experience
with monitoring and production (or extraction) well desiga in [this
area]. Specifically, well casing slot size and sand pack selection are
based on an evaluation qf the anticipated grain-size distribution in the
thickness and depth of the most permeable portions of the saturated
zone.

Proposed groundwater monitoring wells will be constructed of Z-inch
diameter, threaded, Schedule 40 PVC casing and 0.02&inch factor
slotted screen. Screen will be placed from the bottom of each boring
to approximately 5 feet above the static water level if unconfined
groundwater conditiors are encountered. The annular space will be

32SOr0rnvPADDEN



October 20,7992
Page 4

packed witb 2/ 12 or 2/L6 gnned sand across the entire screened inter-
val extending approximately 2 feet above the top of the screen- The
well was then seated with approximately 2 feet of betrtonite above the
sand pad(, and cemetrt grout to the ground surface. A locking water'
tight cap and protective vault bon were installcd at the top of each
well.

Soil cuttings generatcd during drilling will be sampled and stoc.kPiled
on-site petrding the result of labomtory analysis. The results of the
laboratory analysis will then be evaluated and appropriate disposal of
the soil cuttings will be determined.

5. Growd,wals sanpling proposal shotld ittcludc a Quality
Assururce/Qtality Control (QA/QC) plor nns QA/QCplanmust
inthde appropriate elanats idctxifid k Table 3-7, Appendb D, of tln
StaeWaerRaowes ContrclBoatd LUFT FieAMaruaI AIso, tle
sa npling plan shonld intlude sonpling of tlu on-site domestic well for
TPH-4 TPH-g, @td BTtr Disans the Chain of Qtstody pracedues to
befollowed

Ite sern$ling procedure will consist of fist measuring the water lerrel
in the wells with an electronic waler level indicator, and checfting the
wells for the presence of separale-phase hydrocarbons usiqg a dear
Teflon bailer. If no separate-phase hydrocarbons are detecte4 the
well will be purged of approximately four casing volumes of water (or
to dryness) nsing a bailer. Duriug purgiry temperafure, pll and elec-
trical conductivity rvill be monitored in order to document that these
panmeters are stable prior to colleaing tle sample. After purging,
the water level will be allowed to paxtially stabilize. The groundwater
samples will be collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
EPA-approved containerq labelled logged onto chain-of-custody
documenb, and transported on ice to a state-certified laboratory.
(ftain-of-custody documentation is then cornpleted by the representa-
tive of a state-certified laboratory. Groundwater purged from site
wells will be recycled at fie Chevron Richmond Refinery.

QA/QC procedures will consist of trip blanks, equipment blanlc, and
typical laboratory QA/QC procedures (matrix spikg percent recovery
equipment blan( etc.).

The on-site water-supply well has been sampled approximately
25 times from December 1987 to February 1991. During sampling
from December 1987 through January 1988, groundwater samples
were collected from a drain spigot located approximately 30 feet from

325O4OT/WPADDEN



October20, 1992
Page 5

the well head. Groundwater collected at this location contained low
levels of benzene which ranged from 1.0 to 4 parts per billion (ppb).

During sampling from August 1989 through February 1991, ground-
water sarnples were collected directly from the well head through a
water discharge valve. Twenty-one groundwater samples collected
frqm this location were non-detected for TPH-g and benzene with the
exception of one sample which contained 320 ppb TPH-g and one
sample which contained 0.07 ppb benzene.

Based on this dat4 it appears that the low levels of benzene detected
during 1987 and 1988 may be from surface utilities or station facilities.
Further, it appears that the two concenfatioDs of T?H-g aild benzene
detected in the groundwater collected directly at the well are question-
able.

PACIFIC recommends that groundwater sampling of this well be
discontinued; however, for precautionary measures, water from the
well shouid be posted as non-potable water.

6. A Site Safety Plan mwt be provided which adheres to citeria outlined in
Title 29 of the Code of Federal Regulaions, Part 1910.120.

A Site Safety Plan will be prepared and submitted to the ACEH prior
to site work along with well permit applications.

Please call ifyou have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

dLr"i-
Steven E. Krcik
Senior Geologist
RG 4976

ffim

325O4O1lW PADDEN



Chevron
Ghevron U.S.A. Products Gompany
2410 Camino Bamon, San Hamon, Calilornia. Phone (510) 842-9500
l \ rai Addressr P0. Box 5004. San Ramon, CA94583-0804

Marketing Department

tuly 28,1992

Ms. Eva Chu
Alarneda County Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Fonntr Chevron Service Station No. 9-7127
Highway I-580 and Grantline Rd.
Tracy, CA 94546

Dear Ms. Chu :

In tesponse to your letter dated July 10, 1992, the following items were addressed as follow :

Item I. Chewon will install three (3) groundwater monitoring wells to determine the direction of ;u tc '1't
groundwater if the first well. slows groundwater contamination after it has been , . ' L :; 1-; . t".'"'' .]-- 'r!!"

developed and purged, I ,'lr -,') i ! ,r, , .... .\ 1 ;J .,-: .(r r,,.\

Item 2. The following reports documenting previous field activities are enclosed in this report :

,,.rEl

Item 3.

. EA Engineering Sciencc and Technology (November I 98 7)

. Gettler-Ryan Inc. (September 14, 1989)

Kleinfelders's January 1988 and March 1988 reports will be forwarded to your office
once Chevron receives them from Kleinfelder.

For Kleinfelder's December 1987 report, there is no report. This date refers to when the
site assessment occufred, and it is documented in Kleinfelder's January 6, 1988 report.

As for additional borings east and west of the gasoline underground storage tanks
(USTs) and north of the pump islands, these borings were done as documented in
Kleinfelder's report daled January 6, | 988 and referenced in Gettler-Ryan's report dated
September l4,i9y1:.;..\. ...,.., Jv-,,.+,i ':..- ,J."'.. i,:'j,,', ,-1 . ,..:, i. g',5 F'" -'.'i ' l H"l',f t'-:'

i - - . - ,  ' , , , ' ,  . , " .  I  l : r . . , ,  - , .  - , , i \ -L -111 ! . ! i . - raL ' , ( .  ; , r ' .  i  i : . -  i i  
\ : : i - . . .  r ' i '  . i , , ; . ' " " - ,  r (  d l  I  r t ' .1

The iample frorn' underne?rth the gasoline UST was collected on the liard pan hbrizdn. ii tv' -,.i:\i +'
This sample is not representative of what was left in the excavated pit. Soil was removed
until only the hard pan horizon remained, and further excavation was not feasible'

Item 4. Addendum for this work plan will be prepared. It will include the selection of screen
size, casing type, diameter, etc. for the construction and installation of these monitoring
wells.

Item 5. Addendum previously mentioned will include a Quality Assumncey'Quality Control
(QA/QC)plan.

Item 6. A site and safety plan will also be included in the addendum.



An extension is being requested for the preparation of an addendum to the July 3, 1991 Pacific
Envitonmental Group (PEG) worlc plan because PEG is no longer the active consultant for this
site. In addition, your response to this work plan was neady a year so the consultant is probably
going need to revielv lhe entire project. Also, your letter was received eleven ( I 1) days after the
date of the letter so a timely response within 20 days is not possible. A 60-90 day day extension is
being requested. 1,,*., ','., i:*1i r. \:'i'.fi t.ir .,i:r';... r,-.,!,i ;\ ) - rii L

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at (510) 842-87 52.

Page 2
July 28, 1992

LKANzI\{acFile 9 -7 | 27 R

Enclosure

cc : Mr. Eddy So
RWQCB-S.F.Bay Region
2101 Webster Strect, Suite 500
Oakland. CA 94612

Ms. Bette Owen
Chevron U.S.A.Products Co.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

H-/4-
Kenneth Kan
Engineer



iF)
ALAMEDA COUNW
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS. Agency Oirecto.

t - r
I iAF.qT A. 3l-iAHlD. ,rssrs'anr rqency D;rectcr

s t ID  4100

JuIy 10, 1992

I4s. Nancy Vukelich
Chevron USA
P.O .  Box  5004
San Ramon, CA 9458 3 -08 04

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
I,O Swan Way, Bm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(s1o\ 271-4320

aubject! nork plan for Former chevron gtation g_7L27
Sighyay I-580 and crantlire Rd., tracy 9532G

Dear Ms. Vukel ich:

This office has reviewed the work plan prepareal by pacific
EnvironnentaL croup,. rnc. (pEG), alt"a Suri r, L9'9r-, 

- irra-i irra 
tn"following itens ne6ding criiiiii"ii""-.iaf"r nrodification:

l-. A ninirnun of three nonitori.ngr lrells is to be installed.
if ground water gradj.ent caniot be confirned. Onedowngradient well each nust ue instarieO-riit i."-i6, 

"rboth the fueL underground. storage tank (UST) ardt wasteoiL/ fuel  tank pi ts.

2.  The.work plan makes reference to several  f ieLd
activities performed by EA,Engineering Science andTechnoLogy, (-Novenber- yset yr, xieintefa5r- io"""rfr..*fse z ,,January and,yqc! 19A8), and Gettl-er_nyan tnc. 

- -
(Septenber 1999).j To our knolrledge, tiese reports werenever sent to this office for review. as tfrele ieportswil l_ hetp to evaLuate the site history 

""A-p.=rf i i !approprlate, course of action, we are iequesling tnatcopies of these reports Ue =eni.

Be advised that additional soil borinqs may be neededeast and west of the fuel UST pj.t ana-noiiir ;i ih;-former- dispenser island to adeiuately deterrnine ifreLateral extent of soil contaniriatio.,' ,t o,ria-"o", ,"Ji""of these reports indicate so.

3, A proposal should be subnitted to aaldress theremediation of contaninated soir under the forner fueLUsT pit (up to 710 parts p., *itlior., 
"t 

i"tii-p.[.}",r*hydrocarbons as gasoline iras detected at a eepiir 
-oi 

f+,belohr ground suriace) .

4. Monitoring: weLl construction plans should include therationale for the selection oi 
".r ."n 

sLot sj .ze, casingrtype, dianeter, 
^etc..  . Include plans for characterizingand disposing of cutt ings.



us. Nancy vukelich
Forner chevron Station 9-7L27
July 10, 1992

Paqe 2

5. Ground water sanpling proposal shouLd include a Quality
Assurance/Quality controL (QA/QC) p1an. Thi.s QA/QC
plan must incl-ude appropriate elenents identified in
Table 3-7,.. Appendix D, of the State l{ater Resources
control Boarh lurr Field l{anuaI. Also' the sanpling
plan should include sanpling of the on-site donestic
well for TPH-D, TPH-G, and BTEX. Discuss the chain of
custody procedures to be folLotted.

6. A Site Safety Plan must be provided which adheres to
criteria outlined in Title 29 of the code of federa.I
Regulat ions, Part  1910, 12 0 .

Pl-ease respond to the iterns Listed above uithin 20 days of the
date of this l-etter. Your response should be in the fontr of an
addendum to the July 3 , Lg9! enG work p1an. once the proposal is
approved, fieLd work shoul-d conmence within 60 days. Please
subrnit a project time schedule for vthen each aspect of the
subsurface investigation and renediation will- occur.

sunmary reports should be subnitted to this office and to t'Ir.
Eddy so of the RwQcB within 45 days upon conpletion of field
activities. Subsequent reports are to be subnitted quarterly
unt i l  th is s i te qual i f ies for f inal  RwQcB rrs ign of f  . r t

Please be adviseal that tbi8 is a f,ornal requeEt for tecbnical
reports purlruaDt to calLfornia f,ater code Section 13257(b). Any
extensl.oDs of the stated d€adlines, or nodifications of the
required tasfs, must be confilneal in writiag by €itber tbis
agency or the RTQCB.

ff you
please

have any quest ions about the content of this l"etter,
a t  ( s10)  27L-453o .tact Ms. Eva chu

CHMM
Mater ials Special ist

cc: Eddy So, RWQCB
Mark Thomson, Alaneda County District Attorney's
,Jerry MitcheJ-, Pacific EnvironnentaL Group, Inc.,

620 contra costa Blvd,,  sui te 209, Pl-easant
Cal i fornia,  94523

Edgaf fi6ne1l/ files ,

chvronT

v,

off ice

E i I l ,



S T A T E  O F  C A L I F O F N ] A

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL
CENTRAL VALLEY REGION
3 4 4 3  R O U T I E R  R O A D ,  S U I T E  A
S A C  R A M E  N T O ,  C A  9 5 8 2 7 . 3 0 9 8
P H O N E :  { 9 1 6 )  3 6 1 - 5 6 0 0
F A X :  ( g  1 6 1  3 6 1 - 5 6 8 6

25 Seotember 1991

Mr .  Ar iu  Lev  i
Al ameda County Env. Health
Swan Way, Room 200
0ak land,  CA 9462I

UGT SITE FOR }IHICH I{O UIIAITTHORIZED
REGIONAL BOARI)

LEAK REPORT FORI' HAS BEEIT SUBIIITTED TO THE

BOARD-
!]!-99I-. jgrgrlg

,@\w
91:: :  ? i

- . . .  . r  \ ' l

l , le received corresoondence for a site known as:

Faci l i ty Name: CHEVR0N #4-7127

Street Address: I580/GMNT LINE R0AD

City & County: TMCY, ALAI4EDA

Respons ib le  Par ty :  CHEVR0N

Our f i les do not have any record of an Unauthorized Leak Report (ULR) for thjs
s i te .  The in fo rmat ion  on  the  ULR is  necessary  fo r  us  to  conf i rm tha t  th is  i s
an UGT site and to place the site on our conputer database and track the
progress  o f  the  s i te  inves t iga t ion  and remedia t ion .  I f  you  have an  ULR in
your  f i les  p lease send us  a  copy ,  i f  no t ,  p lease e i ther  have the  Respons ib le
Party or County staff complete the form (copy enclosed).

I f  th is  s i te  i s  no t  a  UGT leak ,  o lease wr i te  on  the  fo rm an exp ' lanat ion  so  we
can remove i t  from the database.

I f  you  have any  ques t ions  p lease contac t  ne  a t  (916)  361-5730.  Thank you fo r
your ass i  stance .

V&frr
BETTY MOREfrO
Staff Serv i  ces

Encl os ure s

An a1 yst



GOLDEN WEST
Buildens / General Contfactons / Environmental Senvices
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO, 432103

1060 Minnesota Avenue r P.O. Box I 236 o

o+rs\ 6a*- rqq8 Gar [.] rs) 6

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

DATE +Aq- 1l
PfiOJECT NO

,o",,-,r" &[tr.ma.d CJla'J f/v1.
Lr,)ernnore-

13
, l + . 1 a

LOCATION

/
$ . ,E  ARE SETVOING YOU ( I /  XEREWIT I I  O  UNOEf i  SEPARATE COVER V IA

^ orrrnrad- DeJ n4l-f
X;;ffi.o-s---I---- o

a)
P L A N S

S P E C I F  I C A T I O N S

.) COPY OF LETTEF

coPrEs OAIEO NO.

11  tOB  YOUF rNFO aNO FTLES

o/ FOn YOU R USE

O FOR YOUR APPROV AL

O FOH YOUR APPROVAL AND RETURN

at  FOR YOUR COFRECTIONS AND FESUBMTSSTON

FOR YOUR REVIEW AND COMMENTS
AS FEOUESTE D
APPFOVED

F E V I S E D

-

a)
.)

PLEASE NETURN COPIES TO ME

R € M A R K S

COP tES  TO

L E T T E R  O F  '  R A N S M  I I T A L
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UNDEBGROUNo STORAGE TANK UNAUTHoRTZED RELEASE (LEAK) i CONTAMTNATIoN SITE REPoRT
EMEAGENCY HAS STAT€ OFFICE OF EMERG€NCY SERVIC€S

f] ves H * 
REP. RT BEEN FrLEo ? 

lves f] ro

:OF LOCT
HEiiEBY CI

.AGENCYJ S E  O N L Y  J . .

i !l!r.(Jt${Al lt I4,Ui;U'n9r,lu l9 | nt
rO :DIE BAqK PAG€ OF]:THIS FCE

REPORTDATE

Dt (na Da ?ta.,t
CASE I

NAME OF INDIVIOUAT FILING REPORT

LJU rj.,!1n r I+
PHONE

Hrs-r8t$gvaI
s$xaqR\ I

L \.rV t ( 4 , /
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\ l\
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4

k rntJO,..-{lamoJ g'.lg+.
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PHONE

( )
AODRESS

a

FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICASLE)
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oPa"^,,,N 

t-et*e
PHONE

( )

ij"L +"n t' Qs61,r-*lr,r,-,e0b Jrirrl4 A{*#u\-t 9 Fz+
cRoss sTtEEr

= a
= *gx
; 9

LOCAI.AGENCY AGENCY NAME
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CONTACTPERSON
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-
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[--l ves l--] No FYEs,oATE | |
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TANK UNAUTHORTZED RELEASE (LEAK) ' CONTAMTNATION SITE REPORT
EMERGEiICY. . ., HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
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HEALTH .ARE ,=*uGt
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

June  5 ,  L991

Ms. Nancy Vukel ich
Chev ron ,  U .S .A .
P .O .  Box  5004
san Ramon, CA 94543-0804

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONI!'IENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

RE: aite iavestigation aDd, renediation requirenelts following
ulrderglouDd tan* removalE f,rom former Chevloa 9-7L27, I-5a0 &
crartlire Rd. , Alaneda CouDty

Dear Ms. Vukelich:

on April 4, 1991- r Golden West Builders renoved five underground
storage tanks from the above location, three that contained
gasoline, one that contained waste oif, and one that contained
heating oiI. Gasoline contarnination during the rernoval" was
obv j-ous. Results of soil- sanples collected from beneath the tanks
confirmed this contamination, showing l-evels of gasoline at up to
5,700 parts per mi l l ion (ppm). Apparent ly,  addi t ional  excavat ion
occurred several weeks later, and soil samples col-lected after this
excavation was completed still contained qasol-ine. Based on this
infornation, the Regional water Quality control Board (RwQcB)
requires a preliminary contami.nant assessment to be initiated at
this s i te.  Please f i le an Unauthor ized Release Report  wi th this
office irurnediatel-v. Then, please subnit a prelirninary assessment
work plan to us that addresses the points raised in this letter and
its attachment.

This office will be the lead agency overseeing environnentaf
investigation and cleanup activities at the site, The RWQCB is
currently unable to manage the large nunber of fuel leak cases
within Alameda county, and has therefore delegated this authority
to our office. However, you must keep the llater Board apprised of
aLl actions taken to characterize and remediate contamination at
this site, because the Board retains the ultinate responsibility
for ensuring protection of waters of the state.

The prelirninary investigation should assess the extent of soil and
groundrdater contanination resufting from the tanks. The
infornation gathered by this investigation will dictate lrhether
additional actions are heeded at the site. The preliroinarv
assessrnent shouLd be desiqned to provide all of the information i-n
the fornat shown in the attachrnent at the end of this letter, which
is based on RwQcB guidelines. At least three rnonitoring wells
shall be installed around, the forrner gasoline tank pit, to enable
determination of gTroundwater flow direction beneath the site, and
to check for the extent (if any) of groundwater contamination.



Ms. Nancy Vukelich
June 5 ,  1991
Page 2 of 2

Until remediation is conplete r chevron nust subrnit reports to this
office and to the RWQCB every three rronths (or at a more frequent
interval , if specified at any tine by either agency). These
reports nust inc]ude infornation pertaining to further
investigative results; the methods and costs of cleanup actions
iroplenrented to date; and the nethod and l-ocation of disposal of any
contaninated material,.

Soils contaninated at hazardous waste concentrations (defined
specifically as above L,000 ppn gasoline) should be transported by
a licensed hazardous r{aste hauler and disposed of or treated at a
facility approved by the CA Department of Health services. Soils
contarninated below the hazardous wastse threshofd may be managed as
nonhazardous, but are still- subject to the RwQcBts waste discharge
requirements. Copies of nanifests or receipts for aII soil
disposal must be sent to this office. currently stockpiled soil
nay require further characterization prior to disposal .

Please subnit a work plan to this office no later than iluly 3,
1991. Copies of the proposal should also be sent to the RwQcB
(attention: Lester Feldnan). Because we are overseeing this site
under the designated authority of the water Board, this letter
constitutes a formal request for technical reports, per Sec.
13267(b) of the Cali fornia water code. Fai lure to respond i-n a
tinely manner could result in civil liabiLities under the l{ater
code of up to $L,000 per day. other violat ions of cal i fornia law
nay also be cited.

If you have any questions about this Ietter or about renediation
requirements established by the RwQcB, please contact the
undersiEned at 27f-432O.

Sincerely,

IWwu ut;U
Gil  Wistar
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

cc: Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Rafat shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
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SIIT I{ORK PLAN

ENERGENCY TTI.BPEOXE XI'HBERS

F i r e  . .  . . . . . . . .  9 1 1

F i r s t  A i d  .  . .  . . .  9 1 1

A r n b u l a n c e  . . .  . . .  9 1 1

P o l i c e  ,  . . . . . . .  9 1 1

P o i s o n  c o n t r o l  c e n t e r .  ( 4 0 8 )  2 9 9 - 5 1 1 1

Hospl ta l

Val ley l temor ia l  Hosp I  te  I
1 1 1 1  E a s t  S t a n l e y  B l v d  '
Livermore , CA 94550. . ' (415 )

A l a m e d a C o u n t y  E H D . . . .  . . . . . . . . .  ( 4 1 5 )

Alaneda County Fire Patro l
L i v e r m o r e .  ; .  .  . . .  . .  . .  . .  .  ( 4 1 5 )

Golden West  Bui lders
D .  B a i t e y  N e f f . , ,  . . . .  ( 4 1 5 )

R l c k  H e n d e r s o n  . , ,  . .  . . . . . , . .  .  ( 4 1 5 )

Nearest  Avai lab le Telephone at  Si te

trElr.tu arD sAItETi

CHIYRON TANK

447 -7000

27 t- 4320

55r -6868

634-L998
634-  1998



PNEFACE

This  S i le  Work

and Equ iprnent

Hea l th  and Safe ty  P lan

Renoval.

has been prepared for Chevron Tank



SI1T IIORR EEALE Af,D SAIETY PLAN

cltEvRolr TrNx arD EQUTPuETT REI{oVAL

1 . GENEMI,

This  t {eal th  and Safety  Plan has been designed to conforn to and/or

exceed guidance atandarda prornulgated by EPA and the California Department

of  Heal th Serv ices,  Federa l  os i lA regulat ions (29CFR1910.120)  and ca1lOSl{A

regula l ions.  Because coneiderable exper ienced Judgeroent  nust  be sPPl ied

to deci .s lone that  v i l l  be made whi le  aetual ly  work ing on s i te ,  i t  is  the

goal  of  lh le  p lan to prov ide maximuo work ef f ic iency whi le  nainta in ing an

uncompromi s ing ly eafe arorking environment. This plan l-s not a subs!itute

for experienced Judgenent and direction, or for cormon aense during the

iopleEentation of the tank and equlpDent renroval effort or the safety

procedures out l ined here ln.

Golden West vil1 provide servicea and equipment for the tank and

equipment  removal  work.  Golden West  (as wel l  as a l1 subcontractors and

independent  contractors)  wl l l  adhere to the Si te  Work Heal th and Safety

P l a n .



2. SITE/WORR DESCRIPTION

The subject  proper fy  is  located at  1-580

Livermore,  Cal i forn ia.  The s i te  address is

s i te  locat ion rnap is  prov ided in  F igure 1 -

and South Grant  L ine Road'

10 South Crant  L ine Rd.  A

1 .

Five  bur ied  tanks  and contaminated  so i l '

f rom the  s i te .

( i f  any) ,  wi l l  be excavated

3 . I,IORK OBJECTIVE

The overa l l  t 'ork  object ive is  to  prov ide for  proper  and eafe removal

of  any res idual  product  s tock,  removal  of  underground storage tank(6)  and

contanLnated soi l  ( l f  any)  to  achieve proper  s i te  c loaure ln  accordance

lv i th  ex is t ing local  and state regulat ions.  To achieve these object ives '

the fo l lov ing subord inate object ives must  be accompl ished:

l l on i to r  tank  in te r io rs  fo r  f lammable  or  exp los ive  concent ra t lona.

Provide for safe removal of flarmnabte or combuslible vapors from

tanka.



Prov i .de  fo r  Bafe  tank  remova l ,

Prov ide  fo r  sa fe  and Proper  tank  d  i  sposa l .

1 4 , SATETY MANAGEMENT

The f le ld  superv ieot  wi l l  ensure that  a l l  personnel  conply  wl th a l l

appl icable regulat ions and requi rements of  th is  p len.  Due to the var ious

aspectE of  the work 6peci f ic  personnel  are Dot  aseigned to th is  pro ject  a t

present .  Baeic  requi rementa are !

I .  Personnel  .ehal1 be phyeica l ly  able (and menta l ly  wl l l ing)  to

cornp l .y  wi th  safety  requi rementa,

2,  A copy of  th is  safety  p lan shal1"  be posted at  the job s l te ,  end e

copy made avai lab le to  each ind iv idual  sho s i l1  work at  the s i t€ .

3.  These p lans should a lso inc lude and/or  address aB a Eeparate

plan,  the fo l  lowlng:

a,  A  Worker  Hazard  Conmunlca t lon  Progra !0 ,



5. IIAZARDS

5.  Unaafe  ee ts  sha l l  be  s topped when d lscovered.

Required safe ly  equipnent  Bhal l  be present  on s i te

checked to ver i fy  conpleteneaa and funct ion pr ior

in to serv i  ce.

Sources  o f  ign i t ion  !1111 be  e l iE lna ied

l r i lL  be  s t r i c t l v  fo rb ldden on  a i te .

P e r i  o d i c a l  I y  s c h e d u l e d  " t a i l g a t e  s a f e t y "

to  rev iev  the  sa fe ty  p rogram.  A t tendeee

M e e t i n g  n o t  i  c e .

Deet ings  sha l l  be  he ld

wi  1 l  s ign  the  Safe ty

and eha1l  be

t.o being put

where possib le.  S&oking

Speeluan. Personnel may change

Changes wi l l  be noted in  the

The f ie ld  superv isor  is  l {aro ld

depending on f ie ld  condi t  ions .

f ie ld  log book,

Identi f ied Eazards

L

Hazards asaoclated wl th genera l  construct ion may occur

dur ing lhe course of  remediat ion.  Personnel  should be a ler t

and Drevent  as wel l  aa avoid these hazarda.



Dur lng  tank  renova l ,  there  is  a  s ign i f i can t  po ten t ia l  fo r

hazardc  f ron  fa l l ing  loads  when l i f t ing  and remov ing  tanks .

workerg  muat  be  e8pec la l l y  e le r t  to  th iE  hazard .

Dur ing genera l  construct ion act iv i t ies,  there ls  a lso a

potent ia l  for  genera l  (construct ion type)  safety  hazards.

This  p lan does not  addregs genera l  safety  ia  det .a i l .  I f

peraonnel  are f requent ly  reminded and wi l l  cooperate Ln

being cour teous,  carefu l ,  a lerL,  and thought fu l  a f  out l ined

safety  procedures,  and,  i f  they use cormon sense in  act iona

and in  consider ing probable consequences,  Btrch v i l l  a l ready

have been accomplished to insure € aefe working enviro:rnent.

F i res ndy occur  f ron sourcea of  ign i t ion

ContaEinai ion exposure is

Act  iv i t  les wi l l  cease and

contauitlation ie found,

n e g l l g i b l e  o n  t h i s  p r o j e c t .

proper  not i f icat ion f iade i f

No noise or  e lect r ica l  hazards are known to ex is t  a t  the

present  t  i rne.



6. EXCLUDED WORK ZONE

The boundary  o f  the  s i te  6ha11 be  an  exc luded work  zone.  Personne l

no l  ac t i ve ly  invo lved in  s i te  work  ac l i v i t ies  (o ther  than inapec tors  f ro rn

concerned regu la to ry  agenc ies)  sha l l  no t  be  a l lowed w i th in  the  exc luded

work  zone.

7. IIAZARD COUMUNICATION

Al l  personnel  are to  be faoi l iar  wi th  th is  Sl te  Work Heal th and Safety

P  l a n .

Fie ld superv ieor  wi l l  te lephone for  emergency serv ice and not i fy

of f ice when needed.

8. ON-SITE WORR PLAN

ReDoval of Flannabl-e Vaoors and Renovsl of Tanks

Remova I of f larmable vapors and removal of lanks aril l  be performed in

accordance v i th  the  lequ i renents  o f  the  A lameda County  F i re  Pat ro I  and

Alameda County  EHD.  The fo l lo l r ing  are  genera l  gu ide  l ines .

/



A  r e v i e w  o f  a v a i l a b l e  c o d e 6 ,  s t s n d a r d s ,

produces  the  fo l lov ing  conaenaus:

and recommended proc edure s

]. A1l  possib le eources of  ign i t ion must  be kept  f rom impact ing tbe

tank or  the area in  which f larmrable vaPors may res ide dur ing

excavstion or after renoval

2.  Dra ln and f lush a l l  p ip ing in to the tank.  F lannoable or

conbust ib le  f ree standing l iqu id product ion stock l r i l l  be renoved

from the tank pr ior  to  reuoval .  Avoid sp i l l ing Product  on the

ground dur ing d isconnect ion of  the tenk f ron l ts  associated

l i n e s .

3.  vent  l ine8 should l ro t  be sealed and should be cut  1ast .  Keep a l l

aourcea of  ign i t ion away f ron vent  l lnea as wel l  as tanks.

4, Once all l iquid hae been removed from the tank' any tank with

flasmable vapors 1n excesa of 5 percent of the LEL will be purged

wi th dry ice (c0 ) .  Teenty pounds of  dry ice per  1,000 gal lons

of  tank capaci ty  is  added to render  Ehe tank iner t .  A11 ptp ing

excep!  the vent  p ipe should be d isconnected.

N o t e :  T a n k s  t o  b e  p u l l e d  w h e n  L E L  a n d  o x y g e n  a r e  l e s s  t h a n

1 0 8  e a c h  p e r  A l a m e d a  C o u n t y  E H D .



Energency Serv ice s

The addrese and te lephone number  o f  the

medica l  emerge$cy  room shou ld  be  prominent ly

te lephone number  o f  a  f i re  deper tDent / rescue

loca l  hoep l ta l  ,  ambu lance and

p o s t e d .  I n  a d d i t i o n '  t h e

un i t  thou ld  be  pos  ted .

General  in forroat  lon

page 2.

regarding emergency serv ices  may be  found on

Ernergency Equipnent

The following eEergency equipnent  wi l l be ava i lab  le :

o  A  z o - u n i t  f i r E t  a l d  k i t ,

o  A.BC f i re  ext inguishers(2) .

9 . DECONTAI'IINATION

The requi renent  for decontan ina t ion  ls  an t  l c iPa ted t o  b e  n e g l i g i b l e .

P r e  m o i s t e n e d  t i s s u e s wi  l l  be  ava i lab le .



10. SAFETY TRAINING PJQUIRE}IENTS

The min imuu t ra in ing requi remente speci f ied in  Federa l  oSHA 1910.120

Hazardoue waste Operat lons and Energency Response wi l l  be net  for  a l l

remedlat lon personnel .  ( I f  requi red)

11 . EQUTPT-IENT

Persona l  Safe ty  Equ ip ten t

workers engaged in the remediation vork shall tear/have available

personal  protect ive safety  equipment  as min inun!

H a r d  h a t s ,

Safety g lasses and/ot  goggles.

Resp i ra tors ,

Covera l  ls

B o o t s

Glovea



fac l  l f tv  Safetv  nqtr ip?ent

The fo l lov ing safety  equipnent

j o b  s  i t e :

shal  l b e  e o n t i n u o u s l y  a v a i l a b l e  a t  t h e

F i r 8 t  a i d  k i t  ( 2 0 - u n i t ) .

t i re  ext inguishers(2)  ABc

I ' N o  S r n o k i n g r r s i g n s

Bar r icade lape.

Explos iEeter  ( le l ) /Organic  Vapor  Analyzer

12. PERSONAL ITEALTH AND HYGIENE

Persona l  sa fe ty  and the  sa fe ty  o f  fe l1ow rvorkers  requ i re

nenta l  a le r tnea8 on  the  par t  o f  a l l  employees '  No a lcoho l

o t  d rugs  sha l l  be  pern i t ted  a t  any  job  s i te .  ln take  o f

a lcoho l  and prescr ip r ion  drugs  6hou ld  be  l iu r i ted  tJhen an

employee is  ass igned to  hazardous  na ter ia l  rened ia t ion

p r o j e c t s ,  d u e  t o  t h e  p o t e n t l a l  f o r  s y n e r g l s t j c  e f f e c t s .

Prescr ip t ion  drugs  shou ld  no t  be  taken rd i thout  the  expresa

approva l  o f  a  phys ic ian  w i th  knon ledge o f  p rc jec t /s i te

a c t i v i t i e s .

Eat ing  and s r rok ing  w i l l  on ly  take  p lace  in  an  approved break

a r e a .
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connnsilvopxcn DATA BASE - rrltrr FoRM rtlt"u S-fu.-.
l  , .  {  c ' \A

BOAND/SHELWD REPORTS

FACILITY: CL; VrO^ + T'? _ 71}7 coDE: -tult --813+-l A!
RESP. PARTY: Cl. v (.,.

crry: fr a c,./
rr t .=-

STAFF: E f I

srrE ADDRE55 . f 5'&a / G r.,^t L,^. t?"[ . courrry: 4f a q,,<cl z<

REPORT TTTLE:

CONSULTANT:

CIRCLE NUMBER AND ENTER REPORT DATE:

VARIANCE PROPOSAL

SITE CONTAMINATIONWORKPLAN . . . . .
8. SOIL REMEDIATION PLAN

@u rnnrncNARy INVEsr. & EvAr. REpoRT
IO - PROBLEMASSESSMENTREPORT . . . . . .
11 - FINAL REMEDIATION PLAN
12. QUARTERLY REPORT
13 . END REMEDIATION (REPORT)

[' 2-6 are not necessary for reports]

l*e^<'t-

=r),,*nA 
Ycp. s"'-J

o{ yo.+(

( <-&r s
,  / '  t l

;5kt- ' \"r,r?

l r , .k f-ePa(1 
'

4'-*,-kt,
i)1/Lt-

l
PRODLTCT: { -te-qclr *1

TANK
BOTH
UNDETERMINED

GWIMPACTED: _ YES
_NO
X UNDETERMINED

RP CONTACT:

PrPE npeopnrss'cc. .fo^ s-aoy'
t-t

C[IY: r)r.,". Kaprdr,,r
AA

STATE. ( if' ZIP:
x

PHoNE: (//5

2ND COMPANY:

l ' i f y l

SEE BOOK SHELF FOR BO(ND REPORT


